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 EN  CRYOTOP SC
INTENDED USE: Cryotop SC is use for storage of vitri-
fied human oocytes and embryos.
QUALITY CONTROL TESTING : Each lot of Cryotop 
SC receives the following tests: • Sterility by the current 
USP Sterility Test • Endotoxin by LAL methodology  
• Mouse Embryo Assay (one cell). All results of each lot 
are reported on a Certificate of Analysis which is availa-
ble upon request.
STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS AND STABILITY: Store in 
original sterile pack at 15-30 ºC. Cryotop SC is stable until 
the expiration date shown on package label when stored 
as directed.
PRECAUTIONS AND WARNING: Sterile if the package 
is unopened or undamaged. Do not use if package is bro-
ken. Each Cryotop SC is intended for single use.  Perform all 
vitrification and thawing operations for oocytes or embryos 
at room temperature (23-27 ºC). Liquid nitrogen may cause 
freeze burns if in contact with skin or eyes. Use appropriate 
precautions when work with liquid nitrogen. Do not re-use. 
Re-use may cause change in product quality and raise the 
risk of poor embryo survival rate. This product is intended to 
be used by medical specialists trained in fertility treatment. 
Aseptic technique should be used.
INSTRUCTION FOR USE:
Vitrification: 1. Open the sterile pack of Cryotop SC and 
write necessary information about a patient on the handle of 
Cryotop SC. 2. Fill 90% of a container with fresh liquid nitro-
gen. 3. Prepare oocytes or embryos for vitrification accord-
ing to laboratory protocol. 4. Place the Cryotop SC under the 
microscope and adjust the focus on the black mark of the 
Cryotop SC. Logo should be up. 5. Gently place the oocytes 
or embryos by the black mark of Cryotop SC sheet with mini-
mal volume of vitrification solution using a suitable pipette. 
NOTE: The recommended load of the Cryotop SC is up to 4 
oocytes or embryos. 6. Quickly plunge the Cryotop SC tip to 
the middle of handle into liquid nitrogen.Then prop it against 
the edge of container.  7. Plunge the straw cap into Liquid 
nitrogen and cut the above marking point.  8. Hold up the Cry-
otop SC sheet within the 2.5cm height from the surface of 
liquid nitrogen. Insert the Cryotop SC into the cap straw and 
seal it with a Heat Sealer. NOTE: Do not let liquid nitrogen 
into the cap straw. 9. Immerse the capped Cryotop SC into 
liquid nitrogen. 10. Put the Cryotop SC in a cane and store it 
in a tank for long term storage. CAUTION: Take care that the 
Cryotop SC remains immersed in liquid nitrogen at all times 
until thawing. 
Thawing: 1. Prepare the thawing media according to 
laboratory protocol. 2. Retrieve the cane which has the 
specific Cryotop SC and quickly immerse the cane in a con-
tainer filled with fresh liquid nitrogen. Collect the specific 
Cryotop SC from the cane in the liquid nitrogen. Check the 
information about the patient on the handle of the Cryotop 
SC. CAUTION: The Cryotop SC except the handle remain 
immersed in liquid nitrogen at all time. Place a container 
for liquid nitrogen by the stereo microscope. 3. Cut the 
sealed part of the straw cap with scissors remaining the 
tip of Cryotop SC in liquid nitrogen. 4. Remove the Cryotop 
SC from the straw cap, and quickly immerse the Cryotop SC 
sheet into the thawing solution. It should be one second. 
5. One minute after immersing into the thawing solution, 
gently aspirate the oocytes or embryos using a suitable 
pipette. 6. Perform the thawing procedure according to 
laboratory protocol.
 BG  CRYOTOP SC
ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ:  Cryotop SC се използва за съх-
ранение на замразени човешки ооцити и ембриони.
КОНТРОЛ НА КАЧЕСТВОТО:  Всяка партида Cryotop 

SC получава следните тестове: • Стерилност от насто-
ящия тест за стерилност USP • Ендотоксин по LAL мето-
дология • Тест върху миши за ембриони (една клетка). 
Всички резултати от всяка партида се отчитат в серти-
фикат за анализ, който е наличен при заявка.
УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И СТАБИЛНОСТ:  Съх-
ранявайте в оригинална стерилна опаковка при 15-30 
градуса по Целзий. Cryotop е стабилен до срока на 
годност, показан на етикета на опаковката, когато се 
съхранява според указанията.
ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ И ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ:  Стери-
лен, ако опаковката е неотворена или неповредена. Не 
използвайте, ако опаковката е нарушена. Всеки Cryotop 
SC е предназначен за еднократна употреба. Извършете 
всички операции за витрификация и размразяване на 
ооцити или ембриони при стайна температура (23-27 
градуса по Целзий). Течният азот може да причини зам-
ръзване при контакт с кожата или очите. Използвайте 
подходящи предпазни мерки при работа с течен азот. Не 
използвайте повторно. Повторната употреба може да 
доведе до промяна в качеството на продукта и да увели-
чи риска от лоша степен на оцеляване на ембриона. Този 
продукт е предназначен да се използва от медицински 
специалисти, обучени за репродуктивно лечение Тряб-
ва да се използва асептична техника.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА: 
Витрификация: 1. Отворете стерилната опаковка 
Cryotop SC и напишете необходимата информация 
за пациента на дръжката на Cryotop SC. 2. Напълнете 
90% от контейнера с пресен течен азот. 3. Подгответе 
ембрионите или ооцитите за витрификация съгласно 
лабораторния протокол. 4. Поставете Cryotop SC под 
микроскопа и нагласете фокуса върху черната марка 
на Cryotop SC. Логото трябва да е горе. 5. Внимателно 
поставете ооцитите или ембрионите до черната част на 
криотопа с минимален обем разтвор за витрификация, 
като използвате подходяща пипета. Забележки: Препо-
ръчителното натоварване на Cryotop SC е до 4 яйцеклет-
ки или ембриони. 6. Бързо потопете върха на Cryotop SC 
до сретата на дръжката в течен азот. След това го по-
дпрете на ръба на контейнера. 7. Потопете капачката на 
сламката в течен азот и изрежете горната точка за мар-
киране. 8. Задръжте листа Cryotop SC на височина 2,5 
cm от повърхността на течния азот. Поставете Cryotop 
SC в сламата на капачката и го запечатайте с термоза-
печатващ уред. ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Не допускайте течен азот в 
капачката на сламката. 9. Потопете затворения Cryotop 
SC в течен азот. 10. Поставете Cryotop SC в пайета и го 
съхранявайте в криосъд за дългосрочно съхранение. 
ВНИМАНИЕ: Внимавайте Cryotop SC да остане потопен в 
течен азот през цялото време до размразяване.
Размразяване: 1. Пригответе средата за размразява-
не съгласно лабораторния протокол. 2. Вземете пейета-
та, който има специфичния Cryotop SC и бързо я потопете 
в контейнер, напълнен с пресен течен азот. Вземете кон-
кретния Cryotop SC от пейетата в течния азот. Проверете 
информацията за пациента на дръжката на Cryotop SC. 
Внимание: Cryotop SC с изключение на дръжката остава 
потопен в течност азот през цялото време. Поставете 
контейнера с течен азот в близост до стереомикроско-
па. 3. Внимателно завъртете и отстранете капачката от 
Cryotop в течен азот. 4. Бързо потопете листа Cryotop S в 
разтвора за размразяване. Трябва да ви отнеме една се-
кунда. 5. Една минута след потапяне в размразяващия 
разтвор, аспирирайте внимателно ооцита / ембриона с 
помощта на подходяща пипета. 6. Извършете процеду-
рата по размразяване съгласно лабораторния протокол
 HR  CRYOTOP SC
NAMJENA: Cryotop SC se koristi za pohranu vitrificiranih 
ljudskih jajnih stanica i embrija.
ISPITIVANJE KONTROLE KVALITETE: Za svaku seriju 
Cryotop SC-a provode se sljedeći testovi: • Sterilnost prema 
važećem testu USP za sterilnost • Endotoksini metodologi-
jom LAL • Mouse Embryo Assay (jedna stanica). Svi rezultati 
za pojedinu seriju navedeni su u potvrdi o analizi koja je dos-
tupna na zahtjev.
UPUTE ZA ČUVANJE I STABILNOST:  Čuvati u original-
nom sterilnom pakiranju na 15-30 °C. Cryotop SC je stabilan 
do datuma isteka roka valjanosti otisnutog na označivanju 
pakiranja ako se čuva prema uputi.
MJERE OPREZA I UPOZORENJE: Sterilno ako pakiranje 
nije otvoreno ili oštećeno. Ne upotrebljavati ako je pakiranje 
oštećeno.  Svaki Cryotop SC namijenjen je za jednokratnu 
upotrebu.  Sve postupke vitrifikacije i otapanja jajnih stanica 
i embrija izvoditi na sobnoj temperaturi (23-27 °C). Tekući 
dušik može izazvati smrzotine ako dođe u kontakt s kožom 
ili očima. Koristiti odgovarajuće mjere opreza prilikom rada s 
tekućim dušikom. Ne ponovno upotrebljavati. Ponovna upo-
treba može izazvati promjenu kvalitete proizvoda i povećati 
rizik za slabiju stopu preživljavanja embrija. Ovaj proizvod 
smiju upotrebljavati samo medicinski specijalisti koji su 
osposobljeni za liječenje neplodnosti. Potrebno je koristiti 
aseptičku tehniku.
UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU:
Vitrifikacija: 1. Otvoriti sterilno pakiranje Cryotop SC-a i 
zapisati potrebne informacije o pacijentu na dršku Cryotop 
SC-a. 2. Napuniti 90 % spremnika svježim tekućim dušikom. 
3. Pripremiti jajne stanice ili embrije za vitrifikaciju prema 
laboratorijskom protokolu. 4. Staviti Cryotop SC pod mikro-
skop i namjestiti fokus na crnu oznaku Cryotop SC-a. Logotip 
treba biti s gornje strane. 5. Lagano staviti jajne stanice ili 
embrije pokraj crne oznake trakice Cryotop SC-a uz minimalni 

volumen otopine za vitrifikaciju koristeći odgovarajuću pipe-
tu. NAPOMENA: Preporuča se smještanje do 4 jajne stanice 
ili embrija na Cryotop SC. 6. Brzo uroniti vrh Cryotop SC-a do 
sredine drške u tekući dušik. Zatim ga nasloniti na rub spre-
mnika. 7. Uroniti zaštitnu slamčicu u tekući dušik i odrezati 
iznad gornje oznake. 8. Podignuti trakicu Cryotop SC-a na vi-
sinu od 2,5 cm od površine tekućeg dušika. Umetnuti Cryotop 
SC u zaštitnu slamčicu i zavariti ga zavarivačem toplinom. 
NAPOMENA: Ne puštajte tekući dušik u zaštitnu slamčicu. 
9. Uroniti začepljeni Cryotop SC u tekući dušik. 10. Staviti 
Cryotop SC na nosač (štap) i pohraniti ga u spremnik za dugo-
ročno čuvanje. OPREZ: Pobrinuti se da je Cryotop SC uronjen 
u tekući dušik cijelo vrijeme do otapanja.
Otapanje: 1. Pripremiti medije za otapanje prema labora-
torijskom protokolu. 2. Izvaditi nosač (štap) koji drži željeni 
Cryotop SC i brzo uroniti nosač u spremnik napunjen svje-
žim tekućim dušikom. Uzeti željeni Cryotop SC s nosača u 
tekućem dušiku. Provjeriti informacije o pacijentu na dršci 
Cryotop SC-a. OPREZ: Svi dijelovi Cryotop SC-a, osim drške, 
cijelo su vrijeme uronjeni u tekući dušik. Staviti spremnik za 
tekući dušik pokraj stereomikroskopa. 3. Odrezati zavareni 
dio zaštitne slamčice škarama ostavljajući vrh Cryotop SC-a 
u tekućem dušiku. 4. Maknuti Cryotop SC iz zaštitne slamči-
ce i brzo uroniti trakicu Cryotop SC-a u otopinu za otapanje. 
Trebalo bi trajati jednu sekundu. 5. Jednu minutu nakon ura-
njanja u otopinu za otapanje, lagano aspirirati jajne stanice ili 
embrije koristeći prikladnu pipetu. 6. Izvesti postupak otapa-
nja prema laboratorijskom protokolu.
 CZ  CRYOTOP SC
POUŽITÍ:  Cryotop SC se používá pro skladování Vitrifikova-
ný lidských oocytů a embryí.
KONTROLA KVALITY: Následující testy se provádějí pro 
každou šarži produktu: • Sterilita dle aktuálního testu sterility 
USP • Endotoxiny podle LAL metodologie • Mouse Embryo 
Assay (jedna buňka). Všechny výsledky každé šarže jsou uve-
deny na certifikátu analýzy, který je k dispozici na požádání.
SKLADOVÁNÍ A STABILITA:  Skladujte v originálním steril-
ním balení při teplotě 15-30 ° C. Cryotop SCje stabilní až do 
data exspirace uvedeného na štítku obalu, pokud je uložen 
podle pokynů.
UPOZORNĚNÍ A VÝSTRAHY:  Sterilní, pokud je obal neo-
tevřený nebo nepoškozený. Nepoužívejte, pokud je obal po-
škozen. Každý Cryotop SC je určen k jednorázovému použití. 
Proveďte všechny kroky vitrifikace a rozmrazování oocytů 
nebo embryí při pokojové teplotě (23-27 ° C). Při kontaktu s 
pokožkou nebo očima může kapalný dusík způsobit popá-
leniny mrazem. Při práci s kapalným dusíkem používejte od-
povídající bezpečnostní opatření. Nepoužívejte opakovaně. 
Opakované použití může způsobit změnu kvality produktu a 
zvýšit riziko špatného přežití embryí. Tento výrobek je určen 
pro použití osobami specializovanými na léčbu plodnosti. 
Měla by se použít aseptická technika.
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ:
Vitrifikace: 1. Otevřete sterilní balení Cryotop SC a napište 
potřebné informace o pacientovi na rukojeť Cryotopu SC. 
2. Naplňte 90% nádoby kapalným dusíkem. 3. Připravte emb-
rya nebo oocyty na vitrifikace podle laboratorního protokolu. 
4. Položte Cryotop pod mikroskop a nastavte zaostření na 
černou značku Cryotop SC. Logo by mělo směřovat naho-
ru. 5. Opatrně umístěte oocyty nebo embrya k černé části 
Cryotopu s minimálním objemem vitrifikačného roztoku po-
mocí vhodné pipety. Poznámky: Doporučený počet je max. 4 
oocyty nebo embrya na Cryotop SC. 6. Rychle vložte Cryotop 
SC do kapalného dusíku. Opřete jej o kraj nádoby. 7. Ponořte 
ochranný obal do tekutého dusíku a odstřihněte and znač-
kou. 8. Držte obal s pinzetou 2,5 cm and hladina tekutého 
dusíku. Vložte Cryotop SC do obalu a zatavte tavičkou. Upo-
zornění: Zamezte vniknutí tekutého dusíku do ochranného 
obalu. 9. Ponořte uzavřený Cryotop SC do tekutého dusíku. 
10. Vložte Cryotop SC do nádoby na dlouhodobé ukládání. 
Upozornění: Dávejte pozor, aby Cryotop zůstal ponořen v ka-
palném dusíku po celou dobu až do rozmrazování.
Rozmrazování: 1. Připravte rozmrazovací médium podle 
laboratorního protokolu. 2. Vyberte požadovaný Cryotop SC z 
gobletu do nádoby s tekutým dusíkem. Zkontrolujte informa-
ce o pacientovi na rukojeti Cryotopu SC. Upozornění: Cryotop 
SC kromě rukojeti zůstává vždy ponořen v tekutém dusíku. 
Nádobu s tekutým dusíkem položte vedle stereomikroskopu. 
3. Odstřihněte vrch obalu nůžkami, přičemž špička Cryoto-
puSC je stále v tekutém dusíku. 4. Vyberte Cryotop SC z obalu 
a rychle ho ponořte do rozmrazovacího roztoku. Mělo by to být 
za 1 sekundu. 5. Jednu minutu po ponoření do rozmrazovací-
ho roztoku opatrně odsajte oocyt / embryo vhodnou pipetou. 
6. Proveďte rozmrazování podle laboratorního protokolu.
 DK  CRYOTOP SC
ANVENDELSESFORMÅL: Cryotop SC anvendes til opbe-
varing af forglasede humane oocytter og embryoner.
KVALITETSKONTROL TESTNING : Hvert parti af Cryotop 
SC udsættes for følgende tests: • Sterilitet efter den aktuelle 
USP sterilitetstest • Endotoksin iflg. LAL metoden  • Musefo-
ster analyse (en celle). Alle resultater for hvert parti rapporte-
res i et analysecertifikat, der kan fås efter anmodning.
OPBEVARING OG STABILITET: Opbevares i original ste-
ril pakning ved 15-30 ºC. Cryotop SC er stabil indtil udløbs-
datoen der vises på emballagen, forudsat den opbevares 
som anvist.
FORHOLDSREGLER OG ADVARSEL: Steril, hvis pakken 
ikke er åbnet eller beskadiget. Må ikke bruges, hvis embal-
lagen er brudt. Hver Cryotop SC er beregnet til engangsbrug. 
Udfør alle forglasnings- og optøningsoperationer for oocytter 
eller embryoner ved stuetemperatur (23-27 ºC). Flydende 

kvælstof kan forårsage forfrysninger ved kontakt med hud 
eller øjne. Tag passende forholdsregler ved arbejde med fly-
dende kvælstof. Må ikke genbruges. Genbrug kan medføre 
ændringer i produktkvalitet og øge risikoen for en dårlig em-
bryonoverlevelsesrate. Dette produkt er beregnet til at blive 
brugt af medicinske specialister, der er uddannet i fertilitets-
behandling. Aseptisk teknik skal anvendes.
BRUGSANVISNING :
Forglasning: 1. Åbn den sterile pakke med Cryotop SC, og 
skriv nødvendige oplysninger om patienten på håndtaget på 
Cryotop SC. 2. Fyld 90 % af en beholder med frisk flydende 
kvælstof. 3. Forbered oocytter eller embryoner til forglasning 
i henhold til laboratorieprotokol. 4. Placér Cryotop SC under 
mikroskopet og justér fokus på det sorte mærke på Cryotop 
SC. Logoet skal vende opad. 5. Placér forsigtigt oocytter el-
ler embryoner ved det sorte mærke på Cryotop SC arket med 
minimal mængde af forglasningsopløsning ved hjælp af en 
passende pipette.  BEMÆRK: Den anbefalede mængde til 
Cryotop SC er op til 4 oocytter eller embryoner. 6. Stik hurtigt 
Cryotop SC spidsen ned i midten af det flydende kvælstof. 
Læn den derefter mod kanten af beholderen. 7. Stik strå-
hætten ned i det flydende kvælstof og skær ovenover mar-
keringen. 8. Hold Cryotop SC arket 2,5 cm over den flydende 
kvælstofs overflade. Indsæt Cryotop SC i hættestrået og 
forsegl den med en Heat Sealer. BEMÆRK: Lad ikke flydende 
kvælstof komme ind i hættestrået. 9. Nedsænk det lukkede 
Cryotop SC i flydende kvælstof. 10. Placer Cryotop SC i et rør, 
og opbevar det i en tank til langtidsopbevaring. FORSIGTIG: 
Sørg for at Cryotop SC altid er nedsænket i flydende kvælstof 
indtil optøning.  
Optøning: 1. Klargør optøningsmediet i henhold til labo-
ratorieprotokollen. 2. Hent røret med den specifikke Cryotop 
SC og nedsænk hurtigt røret i en beholder fyldt med frisk 
flydende kvælstof. Tag den specifikke Cryotop SC fra røret i 
det flydende kvælstof. Kontrollér patientens oplysninger på 
håndtaget på Cryotop SC. FORSIGTIG: Cryotop SC, undtagen 
håndtaget, forbliver nedsænket i det flydende kvælstof hele 
tiden. Anbring en beholder til flydende kvælstof ved stereo-
mikroskopet. 3. Skær den forseglede del af stråhætten med 
en saks, mens spidsen af Cryotop SC forbliver i det flydende 
kvælstof. 4. Fjern Cryotop SC fra stråhætten, og nedsænk 
hurtigt Cryotop SC arket i optøningsopløsningen. Det bør ske 
på ét sekund. 5. Et minut efter nedsænkning i optøningsop-
løsningen, opsuges oocytterne eller embryonerne forsigtigt 
med en passende pipette. 6. Udfør optøningsproceduren i 
henhold til laboratorieprotokollen.
 EE  CRYOTOP SC
ETTENÄHTUD KASUTUS: Cryotop SC on mõeldud inime-
se klaasistunud munarakkude ja embrüote hoidmiseks.
KVALITEEDIKONTROLLI TEST: Igale Cryotop SC partiile 
tehakse järgmised testid: • Steriilsus praeguse USP steriil-
sustesti abil • Endotoksiin LAL metoodika järgi • Hiire emb-
rüotest (üks rakk). Kõikide partiide tulemused kajastatakse 
analüüsitunnistusel, mis on soovi korral saadaval.
SÄILITAMISJUHISED JA PÜSIVUS: Hoida originaalses 
steriilses pakendis temperatuuril 15–30 ° C. Cryotop SC sta-
biilne nõuetekohasel säilitamisel stabiilne kuni pakendi sildil 
näidatud kõlblikkusajani.
ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD JA HOIATUS: Steriilne, kui 
pakend on avamata või kahjustamata. Ärge kasutage, kui 
pakend on katki. Iga Cryotop SC on mõeldud ühekordseks 
kasutamiseks. Tehke kõik ootsüütide või embrüote klaa-
sistamis- ja sulatamistoimingud toatemperatuuril (23–27 
C). Vedellämmastik võib naha või silmadega kokkupuutel 
põhjustada külmumist. Vedellämmastikuga töötamisel 
järgige asjakohaseid ettevaatusabinõusid. Ärge korduvalt 
kasutage. Korduvkasutamine võib muuta toote kvaliteeti ja 
suurendada embrüo halba ellujäämise riski. See toode on 
mõeldud väljaõppega meditsiinispetsialistidele viljakusravi 
alal. Järgida tuleb aseptilisuse nõudeid.
KASUTUSJUHEND :
Klaasistamine: 1. Avage Cryotop SC steriilne pakk ja kirju-
tage Cryotop SC käepidemele vajalik teave patsiendi kohta. 
2. Täitke 90% mahutist värske vedellämmastikuga. 3. Val-
mistage munarakud või embrüod klaasistamiseks vastavalt 
laboriprotokollile ette. 4. Asetage Cryotop SC mikroskoobi 
alla ja reguleerige fookus Cryotop SC mustale märgile. Logo 
peab jääma üles. 5. Asetage munarakud või embrüod sobiva 
pipeti abil õrnalt Cryotop SC lehe mustale märgile, kasuta-
des minimaalselt klaasistamislahust. MÄRKUS Cryotop SC 
soovitatav maht on kuni 4 munarakku või embrüot. 6. Lükake 
Cryotop SC ots käepideme keskosani kiiresti vedellämmas-
tikku. Seejärel toetage see anuma serva vastu. 7. Sisestage 
kõrs ülemise piirini vedellämmastikku ja lõigake märgistus-
punkti kohalt ära. 8. Hoidke Cryotop SC lehte vedellämmasti-
ku pinnalt 2,5 cm kõrgusel. Sisestage Cryotop SC kõrresse ja 
sulgege see kuumtihendiga. MÄRKUS Ärge laske vedelläm-
mastikku kõrresse. 9. Kastke korgistatud Cryotop SC vedel-
lämmastikku. 10. Pange Cryotop SC torusse ja hoidke seda 
pikaajaliseks ladustamiseks mahutis. ETTEVAATUST: Hoo-
litse selle eest, et Cryotop SC jääks sulatamiseni kogu ajaks 
vedellämmastikku. 
Sulatamine: 1. Valmistage sulatusvahendid vastavalt la-
boriprotokollile ette. 2. Leidke toru, milles on vastav Cryotop 
SC ja kastke see värske vedellämmastikuga täidetud anu-
masse. Võtke vastav Cryotop SC vedellämmastikust. Kont-
rollige Cryotop SC käepidemelt patsiendi kohta käivat teavet. 
ETTEVAATUST: Cryotop SC, välja arvatud käepide, jääb kogu 
ajaks vedellämmastikku. Paigaldage stereomikroskoobi abil 
mahuti vedellämmastiku jaoks. 3. Lõigake kõrre korgiga su-
letud osa kääridega, jättes Cryotop SC otsast vedellämmas-
tikku. 4. Eemaldage Cryotop SC kõrrest ja kastke Cryotop SC 

leht kiiresti sulamislahusesse. See peaks toimuma ühe se-
kundi jooksul. 5. Üks minut pärast sulatamislahusesse kast-
mist aspireerige sobiva pipeti abil ootsüüdid või embrüod. 
6. Viige sulatamine läbi vastavalt laboriprotokollile.
 FI  CRYOTOP SC
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS: Cryotop SC on tarkoitettu lasitettu-
jen ihmisen varhaismunasolujen ja alkioiden varastointiin.
LAADUNVALVONTATESTAUS: Jokaiselle Cryotop 
SC-erälle suoritetaan seuraavat testit: • Steriiliys nykyisen 
USP-steriilisyystestin avulla • Endotoksiini LAL-menetel-
mällä • Hiiren alkion määritys (yksi solu). Kunkin erän kaikki 
tulokset raportoidaan analyysitodistuksessa, joka on saa-
tavana pyynnöstä.
SÄILYTYSOHJEET JA VAKAUS: Säilytä alkuperäisessä 
steriilissä pakkauksessa lämpötilassa 15–30 ºC. Cryotop 
SC on stabiili pakkauksen etiketissä näkyvään viimeiseen 
käyttöpäivään saakka, kun sitä säilytetään ohjeiden mukaan.
VAROTOIMET JA VAROITUKSET: Steriili, jos pakkaus on 
avaamaton tai ehjä. Älä käytä, jos pakkaus on rikki. Jokai-
nen Cryotop SC on tarkoitettu kertakäyttöön. Suorita kaikki 
munasolujen tai alkioiden lasitus- ja sulatustoimet huoneen-
lämmössä (23–27 ºC). Nestemäinen typpi voi aiheuttaa  
palovammojen kaltaisia paleltumia joutuessaan iholle tai 
silmiin. Tee soveltuvat varotoimettyöskennellessäsi neste-
mäisen typen kanssa. Älä käytä uudelleen. Uudelleenkäyttö 
voi aiheuttaa muutoksia tuotteen laadussa ja lisätä  alkion 
heikon eloonjäämisen riskiä. Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu hedel-
mällisyyden hoitamiseen koulutettujen lääkärien käyttöön. 
Aseptista tekniikkaa tulee käyttää.
KÄYTTÖOHJE:
Lasitus: 1. Avaa steriili Cryotop SC-pakkaus ja kirjoita 
tarvittavat tiedot potilaasta Cryotop SC:n kahvaan. 2. Täytä 
90 % astiastatuoreella nestemäisellä typellä. 3. Valmistele 
varhaismunasolut tai alkiot lasitettavaksi laboratoriome-
nettelyn mukaisesti. 4. Aseta Cryotop SC mikroskoopin alle 
ja säädä tarkennus Cryotop SC:n mustaan   merkkiin. Logon 
pitäisi olla ylöspäin. 5. Aseta munasolut tai alkiot varovasti 
Cryotop SC:n levylle mustan merkin kohdalle mahdollisim-
man pienellä määrällä lasitusliuosta ja sopivalla pipetillä. 
HUOMAUTUS: Cryotop SC:n suositeltu kuormitus on enin-
tään 4 varhaismunasolua tai alkiota. 6. Upota Cryotop SC:n 
kärki nopeasti kahvan keskiosaan saakka nestetyppeen ja 
tue se sitten astian reunaa vasten. 7. Upota pillikorkki neste-
typpeen ja leikkaa yllä oleva merkintäkohta. 8. Pidä Cryotop 
SC:n levyä ylöspäin 2,5 cm:n korkeudella nestemäisen typen 
pinnasta. Aseta Cryotop SC pillikorkkiin ja sulje se lämpötii-
visteellä (Heat Sealer). HUOMAUTUS: älä päästä nestemäis-
tä typpeä pillikorkkiin. 9. Upota suljettu Cryotop SC nestetyp-
peen. 10. Aseta Cryotop SC varteen ja säilytä sitä säiliössä 
pitkäaikaista varastointia varten. VAROITUS: varmista, että 
Cryotop SC pysyy nestemäiseen typpeen upotettuna aina 
sulamiseen asti.
Sulatus: 1. Valmistele sulatusväliaine laboratoriomenet-
telyn mukaisesti. 2. Ota varsi, jossa on kyseinen Cryotop SC, 
ja upota varsi nopeasti säiliöön, joka on täynnä tuoretta nes-
tetyppeä. Kerää kyseinen Cryotop SC nestetypessä olevasta 
varresta. Tarkista potilaan tiedot Cryotop SC:n kahvasta.
VAROITUS: Cryotop SC on kahvaa lukuun ottamatta aina 
upotettuna nestetyppeen. Aseta säiliö nestemäistä typpeä 
varten stereomikroskoopilla. 3. Leikkaa pillikorkin suljettu 
osa saksilla niin, että  Cryotop SC:n kärki jää nestemäiseen-
typpeen. 4. Poista Cryotop SC pillikorkista ja upota Cryotop 
SC -levy nopeasti sulatusliuokseen. Sen pitäisi kestää yh-
den sekunnin. 5. Ime varhaismunasolut tai alkiot minuutin 
kuluttua sulatusliuokseen upottamisesta sopivalla pipetillä. 
6. Suorita sulatus laboratoriomenettelyn mukaisesti.
 FR  CRYOTOP SC
UTILISATION PRÉVUE: Cryotop SC est utilisé pour la 
conservation des ovocytes et embryons vitrifiés
TESTS DE CONTRÔLE QUALITÉ : Chaque lot de Cryotop 
SC est soumis aux tests suivants : • Stérilité : Test de stérilité 
de la pharmacopée américaine actuelle (USP) • Endotoxine : 
méthode LAL • Test sur embryon de souris (Une cellule). Les 
résultats correspondant à chaque lot sont reportés sur un 
certificat d’analyse qui peut être consulté sur demande.
INSTRUCTIONS DE STOCKAGE ET STABILITÉ: Conser-
ver dans son emballage stérile d’origine entre 15 et 30 °C. Lors-
qu’il est correctement conservé, Cryotop SC est stable jusqu’à 
la date de péremption indiquée sur l’étiquette d’emballage.
PRECAUTIONS ET MISES EN GARDE: Stérile lorsque 
l’emballage n’est pas ouvert ou abîmé. Ne pas utiliser si l’em-
ballage est détérioré. Chaque Cryotop SC est prévu pour un 
usage unique. Réaliser toutes les opérations de vitrification 
et de décongélation des ovocytes et des embryons à tempé-
rature ambiante (23 - 27º C). L’azote liquide peut provoquer 
des brûlures lors de la décongélation en cas de contact avec 
la peau ou les yeux. Prendre toutes les précautions d’usage 
lors de l’utilisation de l’azote liquide. Ne pas réutiliser. Une 
réutilisation peut entrainer une modification de la qualité du 
produit et augmenter le risque d’ un faible taux de survie em-
bryonnaire. Ce produit est destiné à être utilisé par un person-
nel médical spécialisé dans le traitement de la fertilité. Une 
technique aseptique doit être utilisée
INSTRUCTIONS D’EMPLOI:
Vitrification: 1. Ouvrir l’emballage stérile du Cryotop SC 
et noter toutes les informations nécessaires concernant le 
patient sur la poignée du Cryotop SC. 2. Remplir un récipient, 
à 90% de sa contenance, d’azote liquide. 3. Préparer les ovo-
cytes ou les embryons en vue de leur vitrification en suivant 
le protocole du laboratoire. 4. Placer le Cryotop SC sous un 
microscope et régler la lentille sur la marque noire du Cryotop 

SC. Le logo doit être dirigé vers le haut. 5. Placer délicatement 
les ovocytes ou les embryons à côté de la marque noire de 
la lame de Cryotop SC à l’aide d’une pipette adaptée à cette 
opération avec un volume minimum de solution de vitrifica-
tion. Observations : La charge maximale recommandée de 
Cryotop SC est de 4 ovocytes ou embryons. 6. Plonger rapi-
dement la pointe du Cryotop SC jusqu’au milieu de la poignée 
dans l’azote liquide. Puis l’appuyer contre le bord du récipient. 
7. Plonger la paillette dans l’azote liquide et couper le dessus 
au niveau du repère. 8. Maintenir la lame de Cryotop SC à 
2,5 cm de la surface de l’azote liquide. Insérer le Cryotop SC 
dans la paillette et bien l’isoler à l’aide d’un joint thermique. 
Observations : il ne doit pas rester d’azote liquide dans la pail-
lette. 9. Immerger le Cryotop SC protégé dans l’azote liquide. 
10. Placer le Cryotop SC dans un tube et le conserver dans 
une cuve de stockage de longue durée. ATTENTION: Veiller à 
ce que le Cryotop SC reste bien immergé à tout moment dans 
l’azote liquide jusqu’à sa décongélation.
Décongélation: 1. Préparer le milieu de décongélation en 
suivant le protocole du laboratoire. 2. Retirer le tube conte-
nant le Cryotop SC spécifique et le plonger rapidement dans 
un récipient rempli d’azote liquide frais. Extraire le Cryotop 
SC spécifique du tube dans l’azote liquide. Vérifier les infor-
mations concernant le patient sur la poignée du Cryotop SC. 
ATTENTION: Veiller à ce que le Cryotop SC (à l’exception de 
la poignée) reste bien immergé à tout moment dans l’azote 
liquide. Placer un récipient pouvant contenir de l’azote liquide 
à côté du microscope stéréoscopique. 3. Couper avec des 
ciseaux la partie scellée de la paillette, en laissant la pointe 
du Cryotop SC dans l’azote liquide. 4. Retirer le Cryotop SC 
de la paillette et plonger rapidement la lame de Cryotop SC 
dans la solution de décongélation. Il ne doit pas s’écouler plus 
d’une seconde entre ces deux opérations. 5. Après l’avoir im-
mergée durant une minute dans la solution de décongélation, 
aspirer délicatement les ovocytes ou les embryons à l’aide 
d’une pipette adaptée. 6. Suivre la procédure de décongéla-
tion conformément au protocole du laboratoire
 DE  CRYOTOP SC
DE : VERWENDUNGSZWECK : Cryotop SC wird für die 
Lagerung von vitrifizierten menschlichen Eizellen und Emb-
ryonen verwendet.
QUALITÄTSKONTROLLPRÜFUNG: Jede Charge von 
Cryotop SC wird den folgenden Tests unterzogen: • Sterilität 
durch den aktuellen USP-Sterilitätstest • Endotoxin nach der 
LAL-Methode • Mausembryo-Assay (Zygote), Alle Ergebnis-
se der einzelnen Partien werden in einem Analysezertifikat 
aufgeführt, das auf Anfrage erhältlich ist.
LAGERUNGSANWEISUNGEN UND STABILITÄT:  In der 
sterilen Originalverpackung bei 15-30 ºC lagern. Cryotop SC 
ist bei vorschriftsmäßiger Lagerung bis zu dem auf dem Ver-
packungsetikett angegebenen Verfallsdatum haltbar.
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN UND WARNHINWEI-
SE: Steril, wenn die Verpackung ungeöffnet oder unbeschä-
digt ist. Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt 
ist. Jeder Cryotop SC ist für den einmaligen Gebrauch be-
stimmt. Führen Sie alle Vitrifizierungs- und Auftauvorgänge 
für Eizellen oder Embryonen bei Raumtemperatur (23-27 ºC) 
durch. Flüssiger Stickstoff kann bei Kontakt mit Haut oder 
Augen Erfrierungsverbrennungen verursachen. Bei der Arbeit 
mit flüssigem Stickstoff sind entsprechende Vorsichtsmaß-
nahmen zu treffen. Nicht wiederverwenden. Die Wiederver-
wendung kann zu einer Veränderung der Produktqualität 
führen und das Risiko einer schlechten Überlebensrate der 
Embryonen erhöhen. Dieses Produkt ist für die Verwendung 
durch in der Fruchtbarkeitsbehandlung geschultes medizini-
sches Fachpersonal bestimmt. Es sollte aseptische Techni-
ken angewendet werden.
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG 
Vitrifikation: 1. Öffnen Sie die sterile Verpackung von 
Cryotop SC und schreiben Sie die notwendigen Informatio-
nen über einen Patienten auf den Griff des Cryotop SC. 2. Fül-
len Sie einen Behälter zu 90 % mit frischem Flüssigstickstoff. 
3. Bereiten Sie die Eizellen oder Embryonen für die Vitrifika-
tion gemäß dem Laborprotokoll vor. 4. Halten Sie den Cryo-
top SC unter das Mikroskop und stellen Sie den Fokus auf die 
schwarze Markierung des Cryotop SC ein. Das Logo sollte 
oben sein. 5. Legen Sie die Eizellen oder Embryonen mit 
einer geeigneten Pipette vorsichtig an der schwarzen Mar-
kierung der Cryotop SC Folie mit einem minimalen Volumen 
der Vitrifizierungslösung ab. HINWEIS: Die empfohlene Be-
ladung des Cryotop SC beträgt bis zu 4 Eizellen oder Embry-
onen. 6. Die Spitze des Cryotop SC schnell bis zur Mitte des 
Griffs in den flüssigen Stickstoff eintauchen und dann gegen 
den Rand des Behälters stützen. 7. Tauchen Sie die Halmhül-
le in flüssigen Stickstoff und schneiden Sie die obere Markie-
rung ab. 8. Halten Sie die Cryotop SC-Hülle in einer Höhe von 
2,5 cm über die Oberfläche des flüssigen Stickstoffs. Führen 
Sie den Cryotop SC in den Hülle ein und versiegeln Sie es mit 
einem Heat Sealer. HINWEIS: Lassen Sie keinen flüssigen 
Stickstoff in den Hülle eindringen. 9. Tauchen Sie den ver-
schlossenen Cryotop SC in flüssigen Stickstoff. 10. Stecken 
Sie den Cryotop SC in einen Halterung und lagern Sie ihn in 
einem Tank für die Langzeitlagerung. VORSICHT: Achten 
Sie darauf, dass der Cryotop SC bis zum Auftauen immer in 
flüssigem Stickstoff liegt. 
Auftauen: 1. Bereiten Sie die Auftaumedien gemäß dem 
Laborprotokoll vor. 2. Das Behältnismit dem spezifischen 
Cryotop SC herausnehmen und schnell in einen mit frischem 
Flüssigstickstoff gefüllten Behälter tauchen. Nehmen Sie 
den spezifischen Cryotop SC aus dem Stock im flüssigen 
Stickstoff. Überprüfen Sie die Informationen über den Patien-
ten auf dem Griff des Cryotop SC. ACHTUNG: Der Cryotop SC 

bleibt mit Ausnahme des Griffs die ganze Zeit über in flüssi-
gem Stickstoff eingetaucht. Stellen Sie einen Behälter für 
flüssigen Stickstoff neben das Stereomikroskop. 3. Schnei-
den Sie den versiegelten Teil der Hülle mit einer Schere ab, 
wobei die Spitze des Cryotop SC in flüssigem Stickstoff 
verbleibt. 4. Entnehmen Sie den Cryotop SC aus der Hülle 
und tauchen Sie das Cryotop SC-Blatt schnell in die Auftau-
lösung ein. Es sollte nur eine Sekunde dauern. 5. Eine Minute 
nach dem Eintauchen in die Auftaulösung werden die Eizellen 
oder Embryonen mit einer geeigneten Pipette vorsichtig ab-
gesaugt. 6. Führen Sie den Auftauprozess gemäß dem Labor-
protokoll durch.
 GR  CRYOTOP SC
ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ:  To Cryotop SC χρησιμοποιεί-
ται για αποθήκευση υαλοποιημένων ανθρώπινων ωαρίων 
και εμβρύων.
ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΠΟΙΟΤΗΤΑΣ:  Κάθε παρτίδα Cryotop SC περνάει 
από τους παρακάτω ελέγχους: • Στειρότητας με τον ισχύ-
οντα Έλεγχο Στειρότητας USP (USP Sterility Test) • Ενδοτο-
ξίνης με την μέθοδο LAL • MEA (Mouse Embryo Assay) (ένα 
κύτταρο). Τα αποτελέσματα για κάθε παρτίδα καταγράφο-
νται σε ένα Πιστοποιητικό Ανάλυσης το οποίο είναι διαθέ-
σιμο κατόπιν αιτήματος.
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΤΑΘΕΡΟΤΗΤΑΣ:  Απο-
θηκεύετε στο αρχικό αποστειρωμένο πακέτο σε 15-35 
βαθμούς Κελσίου. Το Cryotop SC είναι σταθερό μέχρι την 
ημερομηνία λήξης που αναγράφεται στην ετικέτα της 
συσκευασίας, όταν είναι αποθηκευμένο σύμφωνα με τις 
οδηγίες.
ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:  Το προϊόν είναι 
αποστειρωμένο εάν η συσκευασία δεν είναι ανοιγμένη ή δεν 
φέρει ζημιές. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία είναι 
σπασμένη. Κάθε Cryotop SC προορίζεται για μία χρήση. Δι-
εξάγετε όλες τις διαδικασίες υαλοποίησης και απόψυξης 
για ωάρια ή έμβρυα σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου (23-27 βαθ-
μοί Κελσίου). Το υγρό άζωτο μπορεί να προκαλέσει εγκαύ-
ματα πάγου αν έρθει σε επαφή με το δέρμα ή τα μάτια. Λάβε-
τε τις απαραίτητες προφυλάξεις ενόσω εργάζεστε με υγρό 
άζωτο. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει αλλοιώσεις στην ποιότητα του προ-
ϊόντος και να αυξήσει τον κίνδυνο μειωμένου ποσοστού 
επιβίωσης των εμβρύων. Αυτό το προϊόν προβλέπεται για 
χρήση από επιστήμονες υγείας εκπαιδευμένους στην υπο-
βοηθούμενη αναπαραγωγή. Πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται 
μέθοδοι αντισηψίας.
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Υαλοποίηση: 1. Ανοίξτε το αποστειρωμένο πακέτο του 
Cryotop SC και σημειώστε τις απαραίτητες πληροφορίες 
για τον ασθενή στην λαβή του Cryotop SC. 2. Γεμίστε το 90% 
ενός δοχείου με φρέσκο υγρό άζωτο. 3. Προετοιμάστε τα 
ωάρια ή τα έμβρυα για εξωσωματική γονιμοποίηση σύμ-
φωνα με το εργαστηριακό πρωτόκολλο. 4. Τοποθετήστε 
το Cryotop SC κάτω από το μικροσκόπιο και εστιάστε στο 
μαύρο σημάδι του Cryotop SC. Το λογότυπο θα πρέπει να 
είναι προς τα πάνω. 5. Τοποθετήστε με προσοχή τα ωάρια ή 
τα έμβρυα κοντά στο μαύρο σημάδι του φύλλου του Cryotop 
SC με τον ελάχιστο δυνατό όγκο διαλύματος γονιμοποίη-
σης χρησιμοποιώντας μια κατάλληλη πιπέτα. ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: 
Το προτεινόμενο φορτίο του Cryotop SC είναι μέχρι 4 ωάρια 
ή έμβρυα. 6. Βυθίστε γρήγορα και για πολύ λίγο την άκρη 
του Cryotop SC μέχρι την μέση της λαβής σε υγρό άζωτο. 
Κατόπιν στηρίξτε το στην άκρη του δοχείου. 7. Βυθίστε 
γρήγορα και για πολύ λίγο το λεπτό κάλυμμα σε υγρό άζω-
το, περνώντας το μαρκαρισμένο σημείο που βρίσκεται από 
πάνω. 8. Κρατήστε το Cryotop SC έως 2,5 εκ. από την επιφά-
νεια του υγρού αζώτου. Εισάγετε το Cryotop SC στο λεπτό 
κάλυμμα και σφραγίστε το με Σφραγιστή Θερμότητας (Heat 
Sealer). ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Μην επιτρέψετε να εισχωρήσει υγρό 
άζωτο μέσα στο λεπτό κάλυμμα. 9. Βυθίστε το καλυμμένο 
Cryotop SC σε υγρό άζωτο. 10. Τοποθετήστε το Cryotop 
SC σε μια μεταλλική ράγα (cane) και εναποθέστε το σε μια 
δεξαμενή για μακροπρόθεσμη αποθήκευση. ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: 
Φροντίστε ώστε το Cryotop SC να παραμείνει βυθισμένο σε 
υγρό άζωτο συνεχώς μέχρι την απόψυξη.
Απόψυξη: 1. Προετοιμάστε τα μέσα για την απόψυξη 
σύμφωνα με το εργαστηριακό πρωτόκολλο. 2. Ανακτήστε 
την μεταλλική ράγα (cane) που περιέχει το συγκεκριμένο 
Cryotop SC και βυθίστε την γρήγορα σε ένα δοχείο γεμάτο 
με φρέσκο υγρό άζωτο. Συλλέξτε το συγκεκριμένο Cryotop 
SC από την μεταλλική ράγα στο υγρό άζωτο. Ελέγξτε τις 
πληροφορίες για τον ασθενή στην λαβή του Cryotop SC. 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Το Cryotop SC εκτός από την λαβή, πρέπει να 
παραμένει βυθισμένο σε υγρό άζωτο συνεχώς. Τοποθετή-
στε ένα δοχείο για υγρό άζωτο δίπλα στο στερεοσκόπιο. 
3. Κόψτε το σφραγισμένο μέρος του λεπτού καλύμματος 
με ψαλίδι, διατηρώντας την άκρη του Cryotop SC σε υγρό 
άζωτο. 4. Αφαιρέστε το Cryotop SC από το λεπτό κάλυμμα 
και βυθίστε το γρήγορα την άκρη του Cryotop SC σε διάλυμα 
απόψυξης. Αφήστε το μέσα για ένα δευτερόλεπτο. 5. Ένα 
λεπτό μετά την βύθιση στο διάλυμα απόψυξης, αναρροφή-
στε τα ωάρια ή τα έμβρυα χρησιμοποιώντας μια κατάλληλη 
πιπέτα. 6. Διεξάγετε την διαδικασία της απόψυξης σύμφω-
να με το εργαστηριακό πρωτόκολλο.
 IT  CRYOTOP SC
USO PREVISTO:  Cryotop SC è utilizzato per la conservazio-
ne di ovociti ed embrioni umani vitrificati.
TEST DI CONTROLLO QUALITÀ: • Controllo della steriliz-
zazione mediante il vigente test di sterilità USP. • Rilevamento 
di endotossine mediante il LAL test • Analisi su embrione di 
topo (una cellula). Tutti i risultati sono debitamente riportati 
su Certificato di Analisi, disponibile su richiesta.

ISTRUZIONI DI CONSERVAZIONE E STABILITÀ: Con-
servare nella confezione sterile originale a 15-30º C. Cryotop 
SC è completamente stabile fino alla data di scadenza ripor-
tata sull’etichetta.
PRECAUZIONI E AVVERTENZE: Sterile solo se provvisto 
di confezione sigillata e non danneggiata. Non utilizzare se 
la confezione appare danneggiata. La confezione di Cryotop 
SC è monouso. Eseguire tutte le operazioni di vitrificazione 
e scongelamento di ovociti, o embrioni, a temperatura am-
biente (23-27º C). L’azoto liquido può provocare ustioni da 
congelamento se entra in contatto con la pelle o con gli occhi. 
Utilizzare le dovute precauzioni durante la manipolazione 
dell’azoto liquido. Non riutilizzare. Il riutilizzo potrebbe cau-
sare cambiamenti nella qualità del prodotto ed aumentare il 
rischio di bassi tassi di sopravvivenza embrionale. Questo 
prodotto è stato realizzato per essere utilizzato da personale 
medico con adeguate conoscenze in trattamenti per la fertili-
tà. Utilizzare tecniche asettiche.
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO :
Vitrificazione: 1. Aprire la confezione sterile di Cryotop SC 
e trascrivere le necessarie generalità del paziente sull’ansa 
del Cryotop SC. 2. Riempire fino al 90% un serbatoio con azoto 
liquido fresco. 3. Preparare gli ovociti o gli embrioni per la vitri-
ficazione secondo il protocollo previsto dal laboratorio. 4. Si-
tuare il Cryotop SC sotto il microscopio e mettere a fuoco il 
marchio nero del Cryotop SC. Il logo deve essere rivolto verso 
l’alto. 5. Depositare delicatamente gli ovociti, o gli embrioni, 
vicino al marchio nero sul vetrino Cryotop SC utilizzando una 
quantità minima di soluzione per vitrificazione e servendosi 
dell’apposita pipetta. Nota: La quantità raccomandata che 
Cryotop SC può ospitare è fino a 4 ovociti o embrioni. 6. Im-
mergere immediatamente la punta del Cryotop SC, fino alla 
metà dell’ansa, nell’azoto liquido. Appoggiarlo quindi al bor-
do serbatoio. 7. Immergere la paillette con il tappo nell’azoto 
liquido e tagliare la parta superiore alla tacca di segnalazio-
ne. 8. Tenere il vetrino Cryotop SC a un’altezza di 2,5 cm dalla 
superficie dell’azoto liquido. Inserire il Cryotop SC nella pail-
lette con tappo e termosigillare. Nota: evitare la penetrazione 
di azoto liquido attraverso la paillette con tappo. 9. Immer-
gere il Cryotop SC sigillato nell’azoto liquido. 10. Collocare il 
Cryotop SC in un tubo e quindi riporlo in un serbatoio per la 
conservazione a lungo termine. Attenzione! Accertarsi che il 
Cryotop SC resti permanentemente immerso nell’azoto liqui-
do fino al momento dello scongelamento.
Scongelamento: 1. Preparare il liquido per lo sconge-
lamento secondo il protocollo previsto dal laboratorio. 
2. Estrarre il tubo contentente il Cryotop SC specifico e immer-
gerlo rapidamente in un contenitore pieno di azoto liquido fre-
sco. Prelevare il Cryotop SC specifico dal tubo immerso nell’a-
zoto liquido. Verificare le generalità del paziente sull’ansa del 
Cryotop SC. Attenzione! A eccezione dell’ansa, il Cryotop SC 
deve restare permanentemente immerso nell’azoto liquido 
durante questa operazione. Collocare un recipiente per azoto 
liquido sotto il microscopio stereoscopico. 3. Tagliare la par-
te sigillata del tappo della paillette servendosi di una forbice, 
lasciando nel contempo la punta del Cryotop SC immersa 
nell’azoto liquido. 4. Estrarre il Cryotop SC dalla paillette con 
tappo e immergere immediatamente il vetrino nella soluzio-
ne di scongelamento. L’operazione deve durare un secondo al 
massimo. 5. Dopo un minuto di immersione nella soluzione 
di scongelamento, risucchiare delicatamente gli ovociti, o 
gli embrioni, utilizzando un’apposita pipetta. 6. Eseguire le 
operazioni di scongelamento secondo il protocollo previsto 
dal laboratorio.
 LV  CRYOTOP SC
LV PAREDZĒTĀ IZMANTOŠANA:  “Cryotop SC” izmanto 
vitrificētu cilvēka olšūnu un embriju glabāšanai.
KVALITĀTES  KONTROLES  TESTI  Katrai “Cryotop SC” 
partijai veic šādus testus: • sterilitātes pārbaude ar pašreizējo 
USP sterilitātes testu • endotoksīnu pārbaude, izmantojot 
LAL metodi • peļu embriju tests (viena šūna). Visus rezultātus 
par katru partiju ieraksta analīzes sertifikātā, kurš ir pieejams 
pēc pieprasījuma.
NORĀDĪJUMI PAR GLABĀŠANU UN STABILITĀTE:   Gla-
bāt oriģinālajā sterilajā iepakojumā 15–30 Celsija grādos. 
Glabājot atbilstoši norādījumiem, “Cryotop SC” ir stabils 
līdz derīguma termiņa beigām, kas norādīts uz iepakojuma 
etiķetes.
PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI UN BRĪDINĀJUMS:  Sterils, 
ja iepakojums ir neatvērts un nebojāts. Nelietot, ja iepako-
jums ir pārplēsts. Katrs “Cryotop SC” ir paredzēts vienai lie-
tošanas reizei. Visas olšūnu un embriju vitrifikācijas un atkau-
sēšanas darbības veiciet istabas temperatūrā (23–27 Celsija 
grādos). Šķidrais slāpeklis, saskaroties ar ādu vai acīm, var 
izraisīt apsaldējumus. Strādājot ar šķidro slāpekli, ievērojiet 
atbilstošu piesardzību. Nelietot atkārtoti. Atkārtoti lietojot, 
produkta kvalitāte var mainīties un izraisīt risku, ka embriju 
izdzīvošana samazinās. Šo produktu paredzēts izmantot 
medicīnas speciālistiem, kuri apmācīti neauglības ārstēša-
nā. Jāizmanto aseptiskas metodes.
LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA:
Vitrifikācija: 1. Attaisiet “Cryotop SC” sterilo iepakojumu 
un uzrakstiet uz “Cryotop SC” roktura nepieciešamo informā-
ciju par pacientu. 2. Par 90 % piepildiet tvertni ar svaigu šķidro 
slāpekli. 3. Sagatavojiet olšūnas vai embrijus vitrifikācijai sa-
skaņā ar laboratorijas protokolu. 4. Novietojiet “Cryotop SC” 
zem mikroskopa un noregulējiet fokusu uz “Cryotop SC” mel-
no atzīmi. Logotipam jābūt virspusē. 5. Izmantojot piemērotu 
pipeti, uzmanīgi novietojiet olšūnas vai embrijus kopā ar pēc 
iespējas mazāk vitrifikācijas šķīduma pie “Cryotop SC” plāk-
snītes melnās atzīmes. PIEZĪME – ieteicams “Cryotop SC” 
ievietot līdz 4 olšūnām vai embrijiem. 6. Ātri iemērciet “Cryo-

top SC” galiņu līdz roktura vidum šķidrajā slāpeklī. Pēc tam 
atbalstiet to pret tvertnes malu. 7. Iemērciet ārējo salmiņu 
šķidrajā slāpeklī un nogrieziet virs atzīmes vietas. 8. Turiet 
“Cryotop SC” plāksnīti līdz 2,5 cm augstumā virs šķidrā 
slāpekļa virsmas. Ievietojiet “Cryotop SC” ārējā salmiņā 
un noslēdziet to ar aizkausētāju. PIEZĪME – Nepieļaujiet, 
ka ārējā salmiņā ieplūst šķidrais slāpeklis. 9. Iemērciet no-
slēgto “Cryotop SC” šķidrajā slāpeklī. 10. Ievietojiet “Cryo-
top SC” salmiņā un novietojiet tvertnē ilgstošai glabāšanai. 
UZMANĪBU! Raugieties, lai “Cryotop SC” līdz atkausēšanai 
vienmēr paliek iemērkts šķidrajā slāpeklī. 
Atkausēšana: 1. Sagatavojiet atkausēšanas vides 
šķīdumu atbilstoši laboratorijas protokolam. 2. Paņemiet 
salmiņu, kurā ir konkrētais “Cryotop SC”, un ātri iemērciet 
salmiņu tvertnē, kas piepildīta ar svaigu šķidro slāpekli. No 
salmiņa, kas ievietots šķidrajā slāpeklī, izņemiet konkrēto 
“Cryotop SC”. Pārbaudiet informāciju par pacientu uz “Cryo-
top SC” roktura. UZMANĪBU! “Cryotop SC”, izņemot rokturi, 
visu laiku paliek iemērkts šķidrajā slāpeklī. Novietojiet 
šķidrā slāpekļa tvertni līdzās stereo mikroskopam. 3. No-
grieziet ārējā salmiņa noslēgto daļu ar šķērēm, atstājot 
“Cryotop SC” galiņu šķidrajā slāpeklī. 4. Izņemiet “Cryotop 
SC” no ārējā salmiņa un ātri iemērciet “Cryotop SC” plāksnīti 
atkausēšanas šķīdumā. Tam vajadzētu ilgt vienu sekundi. 
5. Vienu minūti pēc iemērkšanas atkausēšanas šķīdumā 
saudzīgi iesūciet olšūnas vai embrijus, izmantojot piemē-
rotu pipeti. 6. Veiciet atkausēšanas procedūru atbilstoši 
laboratorijas protokolam.
 LT  CRYOTOP SC
PASKIRTIS: Cryotop SC naudojamas vitrifikuotiems 
žmogaus embrionams ir kiaušialąstėms laikyti.
KOKYBĖS KONTROLĖS SPECIFIKACIJOS:  Kiekviena 
Cryotop SC gamybos linija yra patikrinta: • Sterililumas 
pagal galiojantį USP sterilumo testą • Endotoksinų patikra 
pagal LAL metodologiją • Pelės embriono testas (Vienos 
ląstelės). Visi testų rezultatai sertifikuojami ir yra pateikia-
mi pagal poreikį.
LAIKYMO SĄLYGOS IR STABULUMAS:  Cryotop šiau-
deliai yra laikomi steriliai supakuoti gamintojo pakuotėje, 
15-30 ºC temperatūroje. Laikyti tik nurodytomis sąlygomis 
ir naudoti iki datos nurodytos ant pakuotės.
ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS IR ĮSPĖJIMAS:  Priemonė 
yra sterili tik tada, kai pakuotė pilnai ir tinkamai užpakuota. 
Nenaudokite priemonės jei pakuotė pažeista ar sugadin-
ta. Vienas Cryotop šiaudelis yra vienkartinio naudojimo. 
Vitrifikacijos ir atšildymo procedūras atlikite tik kambario 
temperatūroje, laboratorijoje 23-27 ºC temperatūroje.Skys-
tas azotas patekęs ant odos gali pažeisti odą, todėl elgitės 
atsargiai. Nenaudokite priemonių antrą kartą, tai neatitinka 
produkto kokybės garantijos ir gali pakenkti embrionų išgy-
venamumui. Priemonė skirta tik profesionaliems specialis-
tams naudoti. Dirbti būtina tik švariomis sąlygomis.
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA:
Vitrifikacija: 1. Atplėškite sterilią pakuotę, išimkite 
šiaudelį ir užrašykite paciento informaciją. 2. Pripildykite 
šaldymo vonelę 90% tūrio skystu azotu. 3. Paruoškite 
embrionus ar kiaušiąlastes vitrifikacijai pagal protokolą. 
4. Nuimkite šiaudelio dangtelį ir įmerkite Cryotop šiaudelį 
į skystą azotą vonelėje. 5. Padėkite Cryotop šiaudelį po 
mikroskopu ir nustatykite fokusą ties juodu taškeliu, kuris 
yra ant šiaudelio galo. Cryotop logotipas turi būti viršuje. 
Atsargiai užneškite kiaušiąlastes ir embrionus ties juodu 
taškeliu, pažymėtu ant šiaudelio, ir, kad liktų minimalus 
tūris terpės. Svarbu: rekomenduojama šaldyti iki 4 kiaušią-
lasčių ar embrionų ant vieno šiaudelio. 6. Įdėkite šiaudelio 
dangtelį į skystą azotą. 7. Nukirpkite virš juodai pažymėtos 
vietos. Atremkite į vonelės sienelę. 8. Laikydami šiaudelio 
įmautę 2.5cm atstumu nuo vonelės dugno, įdėkite cryo 
šiaudelį ir užlydykite. Darykite tai atsargiai, kad nepatektų 
azoto lašelių. Įdėkite pilnai šiaudelį į azotą ir perkelkite ilga-
laikiam saugojimui. 9. Panardinkite uždarytą „Cryotop SC“ 
į skystą azotą. 10. Įdėkite „CryotopSC“ į lazdelę ir laikykite 
ją talpykloje ilgalaikiam saugojimui. Svarbu: Visą laiką lai-
kykite Cryotop šiaudelį skystame azote ir kai pernešate iš 
laminaro iki saugojimo diuarų. 
Atšildymas: 1. Pasiruoškite atšildymo terpes pagal pro-
tokolą. 2. Išsitraukite reikiamą Cryotop šiaudelį iš diuaro ir 
iš karto panardinkite į indą su skystu azotu. Dar kartą pati-
krintikte paciento informaciją. Svarbu: Cryotop šiaudelis 
visada turi būti panardintas skystame azote, išskyrus 
šiaudelio suėmimo vietą. Paslinkite indą arčiau mikrosko-
po. 3. Nukirpkite užlydytą imautės vietą žirklėmis, laikyda-
mi šiaudelio galą azote. 4. Ištraukite šiaudelį iš įmautės 
Staigiu judesiu, atidarytą šiaudelį su kiaušiąlastėmis/
embrionais panardinkite į atšildymo terpę vadovaujantis 
atšildymo protokolu. Tai turi užtrukti ne ilgiau nei 1 sekundė. 
5. Praėjus vienai munutei po įmerkimo į lėkštelę su atšildy-
mo terpe, atsargiai nuimkite kiaušiąlastes/embrionus nuo 
šiaudelio paviršiaus, naudodami mikropipetes. 6. Atlikte 
visus likusius atšildymo etapus pagal protokolą.
 NL  CRYOTOP SC
BEOOGD GEBRUIK : Cryotop SC wordt gebruikt voor de 
opslag van gevitrificeerde menselijke oöcyten en embryo’s.
TESTEN VOOR KWALITEITSCONTROLE : Elke partij 
Cryotop SC ondergaat de volgende tests: • Steriliteit via 
de actuele USP-steriliteittest • Endotoxine via de LAL-me-
thodologie • Muisembryotest (een cel). Alle resultaten van 
elke partij worden vermeld op een Analysecertificaat dat op 
verzoek verkrijgbaar is.
BEWAARVOORSCHRIFTEN EN STABILITEIT: Bewa-
ren in de originele steriele verpakking bij 15-30 ºC. Cryotop 
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Cryotop SC-en ned i flytende nitrogen. 10. Sett Cryotop SC-en 
i et rør og oppbevar den i en tank for langvarig lagring. FOR-
SIKTIG: Pass på at Cryotop SC-en forblir nedsenket i flytende 
nitrogen til enhver tid fram til tining.
Tining: 1. Forbered tinemediet i henhold til laboratoriepro-
tokoll. 2. Hent røret som har den spesifikke Cryotop SC-en, 
og senk røret raskt ned i en beholder fylt med fersk flytende 
nitrogen. Ta opp den spesifikke Cryotop SC-en fra røret i det 
flytende nitrogenet. Sjekk informasjonen om pasienten på 
håndtaket til Cryotop SC-en. FORSIKTIG: Cryotop SC-en 
bortsett fra håndtaket forblir alltid nedsenket i flytende 
nitrogen. Plasser en beholder for flytende nitrogen ved 
stereomikroskopet. 3. Klipp av den forseglede delen av 
rørhetten med saks og la spissen av Cryotop SC-en forbli i 
flytende nitrogen. 4. Fjern Cryotop SC-en fra rørhetten, og 
senk Cryotop SC-arket raskt inn i tineoppløsningen. Det skal 
utføres på ett sekund. 5. Ett minutt etter nedsenking i tine-
oppløsningen, aspirer oocyttene eller embryoene forsiktig 
med en egnet pipette. 6. Utfør tineprosedyren i henhold til 
laboratorieprotokoll.
 PL  CRYOTOP SC
PRZEZNACZENIE : Cryotop SC służy do przechowywania 
zwitrifikowanych ludzkich oocytów i embrionów.
BADANIA  KONTROLI  JAKOŚCI:  Każda partia produk-
tu Cryotop SC jest poddawana następującym badaniom: 
• Zgodność z aktualnym testem sterylności USP • Endotoksy-
na według metodologii LAL • Test na zarodkach myszy (jedna 
komórka). Wszystkie wyniki dla każdej partii są podawane w 
certyfikacie analizy, który jest udostępniany na życzenie.
INSTRUKCJA PRZECHOWYWANIA I STABIL-
NOŚĆ:  Przechowywać w oryginalnym, sterylnym opakowa-
niu w temperaturze 15-30°C. Produkt Cryotop SC jest stabilny 
do upływu terminu ważności podanego na etykiecie opako-
wania, jeśli jest przechowywany zgodnie z zaleceniami.
ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI I OSTRZEŻENIA:  Sterylne, jeśli 
opakowanie jest nieotwarte lub nieuszkodzone. Nie używać, 
jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone. Każdy zestaw Cryotop 
SC jest przeznaczony do jednorazowego użytku. Wszystkie 
procedury witryfikacji i rozmrażania oocytów lub zarodków 
przeprowadzać w temperaturze pokojowej (23-27 °C). Ciekły 
azot może powodować oparzenia w przypadku kontaktu ze 
skórą lub oczami. Podczas pracy z ciekłym azotem należy 
stosować odpowiednie środki ostrożności. Nie używać po-
nownie. Ponowne użycie może spowodować zmianę jakości 
produktu i zwiększyć ryzyko niskiej przeżywalności zarod-
ków. Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do stosowania przez 
personel medyczny przeszkolony w leczeniu niepłodności. 
Należy stosować technikę aseptyczną.
INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA:
Witryfikacja: 1. Otworzyć sterylne opakowanie pro-
duktu Cryotop SC i zapisać niezbędne informacje o pa-
cjencie na uchwycie produktu Cryotop SC. 2. Wypełnić 
90% pojemnika świeżym ciekłym azotem. 3. Przygoto-
wać oocyty lub zarodki do witryfikacji zgodnie z protoko-
łem laboratoryjnym. 4. Umieścić produkt Cryotop SC pod 
mikroskopem i wyregulować ostrość na czarnym ozna-
czeniu Cryotop SC. Logo powinno znajdować się u góry. 
5. Za pomocą odpowiedniej pipety delikatnie umieścić 
oocyty lub zarodki przy czarnym znaku paska Cryotop SC 
z minimalną objętością roztworu witryfikującego. UWA-
GA: Zaleca się jednocześnie witryfikować na jednym pro-
dukcie Cryotop SC do 4 oocytów lub embrionów. 6. Szyb-
ko zanurzyć końcówkę Cryotop SC do połowy uchwytu w 
ciekłym azocie, a następnie oprzeć ją o krawędź pojem-
nika. 7. Zanurzyć zewnętrzną słomkę w ciekłym azocie i 
przeciąć powyżej znacznika. 8. Trzymając pasek Cryotop 
SC w górze na wysokości do 2,5 cm od powierzchni cie-
kłego azotu wprowadzić pasek Cryotop SC do zewnętrz-
nej słomki i zgrzać za pomocą zgrzewarki Heat Sealer. 
UWAGA: Nie dopuścić do przedostania się ciekłego azotu 
do zewnętrznej słomki. 9. Zanurzyć zamknięty Cryotop 
SC w ciekłym azocie. 10. Umieścić Cryotop SC w kasetce i 
przechowywać w zbiorniku do długotrwałego przechowy-
wania. UWAGA: Należy dopilnować, aby produkt Cryotop 
SC pozostawał zanurzony w ciekłym azocie przez cały 
czas do momentu rozmrożenia. 
Rozmrażanie: 1. Przygotować media do rozmrażania 
zgodnie z protokołem laboratoryjnym. 2. Pobrać kasetkę, 
która zawiera specyficzny Cryotop SC i szybko zanurzyć ją 
w pojemniku wypełnionym świeżym ciekłym azotem. Wyjąć 
specyficzny Cryotop SC z kasetki w ciekłym azocie. Spraw-
dzić informacje o pacjencie na rączce produktu Cryotop SC. 
UWAGA: Produkt Cryotop SC, z wyjątkiem uchwytu, musi po-
zostawać cały czas zanurzony w ciekłym azocie. Umieścić 
pojemnik na ciekły azot przy mikroskopie stereoskopowym. 
3. Odciąć nożyczkami zgrzaną część zewnętrznej słomki 
pozostawiając końcówkę Cryotop SC w ciekłym azocie. 
4. Wyjąć Cryotop SC z zewnętrznej słomki i szybko zanurzyć 
pasek Cryotop SC w roztworze rozmrażającym. Powinno to 
trwać jedną sekundę. 5. Po upływie jednej minuty od zanu-
rzenia w roztworze rozmrażającym delikatnie aspirować 
oocyty lub zarodki przy użyciu odpowiedniej pipety. 6. Prze-
prowadzić procedurę rozmrażania zgodnie z protokołem 
laboratoryjnym.
 PT  CRYOTOP SC
UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA: O Cryotop SC é utilizado para ar-
mazenamento de oócitos e embriões humanos vitrificados.
TESTES DE CONTROLO DE QUALIDADE  Cada lote do 
Cryotop SC recebe os seguintes testes: • Sterility pelo atual 
Teste de Esterilidade USP • Endotoxin pela metodologia LAL 
• Mouse Ensaio de Embrião (uma célula). Todos os resulta-

dos de cada lote são reportados em um Certificado de Análi-
se que está disponível mediante solicitação.
INSTRUÇÕES DE ARMAZENAMENTO E ESTABILIDA-
DE:  Armazenar em embalagem estéril original a 15-30 ºC. 
O Cryotop SC é estável até a data de validade mostrada na eti-
queta da embalagem quando armazenado como indicado.
PRECAUÇÕES E ADVERTÊNCIAS: Estéril se a embala-
gem não estiver aberta ou nem danificada. Não usar se a 
embalagem estiver estragada. Cada Cryotop SC é destina-
do a uma única utilização. Realizar todas as operações de 
vitrificação e descongelamento de oócitos ou embriões à 
temperatura ambiente (23-27 ºC). O nitrogênio líquido pode 
causar queimaduras por congelamento se em contato com 
a pele ou os olhos. Use precauções apropriadas quando tra-
balhar com nitrogênio líquido. Não reutilizar. A reutilização 
pode causar alterações na qualidade do produto e aumen-
tar o risco de baixa taxa de sobrevivência do embrião. Este 
produto destina-se a ser utilizado por médicos especialistas 
treinados em tratamento de fertilidade. A técnica asséptica 
deve ser utilizada.
INSTRUÇÃO DE USO:
Vitrification: 1. Abra a embalagem estéril do Cryotop SC 
e escreva as informações necessárias sobre um paciente no 
cabo do Cryotop SC. 2. Encher 90% de um recipiente com ni-
trogénio líquido fresco. 3. Preparar oócitos ou embriões para 
vitrificação de acordo com o protocolo laboratorial. 4. Coloque 
o Cryotop SC sob o microscópio e ajuste o foco sobre a marca 
preta do Cryotop SC. O logotipo deve estar para cima. 5. Colo-
que suavemente os oócitos ou embriões pela marca negra da 
folha Cryotop SC com um volume mínimo de solução de vitrifi-
cação usando uma pipeta adequada. NOTA: A carga recomen-
dada para o Cryotop SC é de até 4 oócitos ou embriões. 6. Mer-
gulhe rapidamente a ponta do Cryotop SC no meio do cabo em 
nitrogênio líquido e, em seguida, propague-o contra a borda do 
recipiente. 7. Mergulhe a tampa de palha em nitrogênio líquido 
e corte o ponto de marcação acima. 8. Segure a folha Cryotop 
SC a uma altura de 2,5 cm da superfície de nitrogênio líquido. In-
sira o Cryotop SC na palha da tampa e feche-a com um selador 
térmico. NOTA: Não deixe o nitrogénio líquido entrar na tampa 
da palha. 9. Mergulhar o Cryotop SC tampado em nitrogénio 
líquido. 10. Coloque o Cryotop SC numa cane e guarde-o num 
tanque para armazenamento a longo prazo. CUIDADO: Tenha 
cuidado para que o Cryotop SC permaneça sempre imerso em 
nitrogênio líquido até o descongelamento. 
Descongelamento: 1. Preparar os meios de descongela-
ção de acordo com o protocolo de laboratório. 2. Recupere 
a cana que tem o Cryotop SC específico e mergulhe rapida-
mente a cana em um recipiente cheio de nitrogênio líquido 
fresco. Colete o Cryotop SC específico da cana no nitrogênio 
líquido. Verifique as informações sobre o paciente no cabo 
do Cryotop SC. CUIDADO: O Cryotop SC, exceto o cabo iden-
tificador, permanece sempre imerso em nitrogênio líquido. 
Coloque um recipiente para nitrogênio líquido para a ob-
servação através do estereomicroscópio. 3. Corte a parte 
selada da tampa de palha com uma tesoura, permanecen-
do a ponta do Cryotop SC em nitrogênio líquido. 4. Retire o 
Cryotop SC da tampa de palha, e mergulhe rapidamente a 
folha Cryotop SC na solução de descongelamento. Deve 
demorar um segundo. 5. Um minuto depois de mergulhar na 
solução de descongelação, aspire suavemente os oócitos 
ou embriões usando uma pipeta adequada. 6. Realizar o pro-
cedimento de descongelamento de acordo com o protocolo 
de laboratório.
 RO  CRYOTOP SC
UTILIZARE PRECONIZATĂ:  Cryotop SC este utilizat pen-
tru depozitarea ovocitelor
TESTARE DE CONTROL A CALITĂȚII:  Fiecare lot de Cryo-
top SC este supus următoarelor teste: • Sterilitate, prin actu-
alul Test de Sterilitate USP • Endotoxină, prin metodologia 
LAL • Test Embrion de Șoarece (o celulă). Toate rezultatele 
fiecărui lot sunt raportate pe un Certificat de Analiză care este 
disponibil la cerere.
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE DEPOZITARE ȘI STABILITATE:  A 
se păstra în ambalajul original steril la 15-30 de grade Cel-
sius. Cryotop SC este stabil până la data de expirare afișată 
pe eticheta ambalajului, atunci când este depozitat con-
form instrucțiunilor.
PRECAUȚII  ȘI  AVERTISMENT:  Steril, dacă ambalajul 
este nedeschis sau nedeteriorat. Nu utilizați dacă ambalajul 
este rupt. Fiecare Cryotop SC este destinat pentru o singură 
utilizare. Efectuați toate operațiunile de vitrificare și decon-
gelare pentru ovocite sau embrioni la temperatura camerei 
(23-27 de grade Celsius). Azotul lichid poate provoca arsuri 
de îngheț dacă intră în contact cu pielea sau ochii. Utilizați 
măsurile de precauție adecvate atunci când lucrați cu azot 
lichid. Nu reutilizați. Reutilizarea poate provoca modificări 
ale calității produsului și poate crește riscul unei rate scăzute 
de supraviețuire a embrionilor. Acest produs este destinat 
utilizării de către specialiști medicali instruiți în tratamentul 
fertilității. Trebuie folosită tehnica aseptică.
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE:
Vitrificare: 1. Deschideți ambalajul steril de Cryotop SC 
și scrieți informațiile necesare despre pacient pe mânerul 
Cryotop SC. 2. Umpleți 90% dintr-un recipient cu azot lichid 
proaspăt. 3. Pregătiți ovocitele sau embrionii pentru vitrifi-
care, conform protocolului de laborator. 4. Așezați Cryotop 
SC sub microscop și reglați focalizarea pe marcajul negru al 
Cryotop SC. Sigla trebuie să fie în sus. 5. Plasați ușor ovoci-
tele sau embrionii lângă marcajul negru al foliei Cryotop SC 
cu un volum minim de soluție de vitrificare folosind o pipetă 
adecvată. NOTĂ: Încărcarea recomandată pentru Cryotop SC 
este de până la 4 ovocite sau embrioni. 6. Scufundați rapid 

vârful Cryotop SC în azot lichid până la mijlocul mânerului. 
Apoi sprijiniți-l de marginea recipientului. 7. Scufundați paiul 
capac în azot lichid și tăiați deasupra punctului de marcaj. 
8. Țineți folia Cryotop SC la o înălțime de 2,5 cm de la suprafa-
ța azotului lichid. Introduceți Cryotop SC în paiul capac și sigi-
lați-l cu un Aparat de Sigilare Termică. NOTĂ: Nu lăsați să intre 
azot lichid în paiul capac. 9. Scufundați Cryotop SC închis în 
azot lichid. 10. Puneți Cryotop SC într-un baston și păstrați-l 
într-un rezervor pentru depozitare pe termen lung. ATENȚIE: 
Aveți grijă ca Cryotop SC să rămână în permanență scufundat 
în azot lichid până la decongelare.
Decongelar: 1. Pregătiți mediile de decongelare conform 
protocolului de laborator. 2. Extrageți bastonul care are Cryo-
top SC specific și scufundați rapid bastonul într-un recipient 
umplut cu azot lichid proaspăt. Colectați Cryotop SC specific 
din bastonul din azotul lichid. Verificați informațiile despre 
pacient de pe mânerul Cryotop SC. ATENȚIE: Cryotop SC, 
cu excepția mânerului, rămâne în permanență scufundat 
în azot lichid. Așezați un recipient pentru azot lichid lângă 
stereo microscop. 3. Tăiați partea sigilată a paiului capac 
cu foarfeca, vârful Cryotop SC rămânând în azot lichid. 
4. Scoateți Cryotop SC din paiul capac și scufundați rapid 
folia Cryotop SC în soluția de decongelare. Ar trebui să dure-
ze o secundă. 5. La un minut după scufundarea în soluția de 
decongelare, aspirați ușor ovocitele sau embrionii folosind 
o pipetă adecvată. 6. Efectuați procedura de decongelare 
conform protocolului de laborator.
 RU  CRYOTOP SC
НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ:  Cryotop SC используется для хранения 
витрифицированных ооцитов и эмбрионов человека.
ПРОВЕРКА КОНТРОЛЯ КАЧЕСТВА:  Каждая партия 
Cryotop SC проходит следующие испытания: • Стериль-
ность по текущему тесту на стерильность USP • Эндоток-
син по методологии LAL • Тест на мышиных эмбрионах 
(одна клетка). Все результаты анализа каждой партии 
заносятся в сертификат анализа, который предоставля-
ется по запросу.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ  ПО  ХРАНЕНИЮ  И  СТАБИЛЬ-
НОСТЬ:  Хранить в оригинальной стерильной упаковке 
при температуре 15-30 ºC. Cryotop SC стабилен до срока 
годности, указанного на этикетке упаковки, при хране-
нии в соответствии с инструкцией.
МЕРЫ  ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ  И  ПРЕДУПРЕЖ-
ДЕНИЯ:  Стерильно, если упаковка не вскрыта и не 
повреждена. Не используйте, если упаковка нарушена. 
Каждый Cryotop SC предназначен для однократного 
использования. Все операции по витрификации и раз-
мораживанию ооцитов или эмбрионов проводите при 
комнатной температуре (23-27 ºC). При попадании на 
кожу или в глаза жидкий азот может вызвать ожоги от 
обморожения. Используйте соответствующие меры 
предосторожности при работе с жидким азотом. Не ис-
пользуйте повторно. Повторное использование может 
привести к изменению качества продукта и повысить 
риск плохой выживаемости эмбрионов. Данный про-
дукт предназначен для использования медицинскими 
специалистами, прошедшими подготовку по лечению 
бесплодия. Следует соблюдать асептические меры.
ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ:
Витрификация: 1. Вскройте стерильную упаковку 
Cryotop SC и напишите необходимую информацию о 
пациенте на рукоятке Cryotop SC. 2. Заполните 90% 
контейнера свежим жидким азотом. 3. Подготовьте 
ооциты или эмбрионы к витрификации в соответствии 
с лабораторным протоколом. 4. Поместите Cryotop 
SC под микроскоп и настройте фокус на черную метку 
Cryotop SC. Логотип должен быть сверху. 5. Аккуратно 
поместите ооциты или эмбрионы у черной метки пле-
ночной части Cryotop SC с минимальным объемом 
раствора для витрификации с помощью подходящей 
пипетки. ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Рекомендуемая загрузка на 
Cryotop SC составляет до 4 ооцитов или эмбрионов. 
6. Быстро погрузите кончик Cryotop SC до середины 
рукоятки в жидкий азот. Затем прислоните его к краю 
контейнера. 7. Погрузите покровную соломину в жид-
кий азот и срежьте по верхней метке. 8. Поднимите 
лист Cryotop SC на высоту 2,5 см от поверхности жид-
кого азота. Вставьте Cryotop SC в покровную соломину 
и запечатайте его с помощью теплового запаивателя. 
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Не допускайте попадания жидкого азо-
та в покровную соломину. 9. Погрузите укупоренный 
Cryotop SC в жидкий азот. 10. Поместите Cryotop SC в 
держатель и храните его в резервуаре для длительного 
хранения. ВНИМАНИЕ: Следите за тем, чтобы Cryotop 
SC оставался все время погруженным в жидкий азот 
до момента размораживания. 
Размораживание: 1. Приготовьте растворы для раз-
мораживания в соответствии с лабораторным протоко-
лом. 2. Извлеките держатель с конкретным Cryotop SC 
и быстро погрузите его в контейнер, наполненный све-
жим жидким азотом. Извлеките конкретный Cryotop SC 
из держателя в жидком азоте. Проверьте информацию 
о пациенте на рукоятке Cryotop SC. ВНИМАНИЕ: Cryotop 
SC, за исключением рукоятки, все время остается погру-
женным в жидкий азот. Поместите контейнер для жид-
кого азота рядом со стереомикроскопом. 3. Отрежьте 
запаянную часть покровной соломины ножницами, 
оставив кончик Cryotop SC в жидком азоте. 4. Извлеките 
Cryotop SC из покровной соломины и быстро погрузите 
пленочную часть Cryotop SC в раствор для разморажи-
вания. Это следует сделать в течение одной секунды. 
5. Через минуту после погружения в раствор для раз-

мораживания осторожно аспирируйте ооциты или эм-
брионы с помощью подходящей пипетки. 6. Выполните 
процедуру размораживания в соответствии с лабора-
торным протоколом.
 RS  CRYOTOP SC
PREDVIDJENA NAMENA: Cryotop SC se koristi za čuvanje 
vitrifikovanih ljudskih oocita i embriona
ISPITIVANJE KONTROLE KVALITETA: Svaka 
serija proizvoda Cryotop SC se podvrgava sledećim 
testiranjima: • Sterilnost sadašnjim testom sterilnosti po 
USP • Endotoksini LAL metodologijom • Test uz pomoć 
mišijeg embriona (jednoćelijskog). Svi rezultati za svaku 
seriju proizvoda se mogu naći u Sertifikatu analize koji je 
dostupan na zahtev.
UPUTSTVO ZA ČUVANJE  I  STABILNOST:  Čuvati u 
originalnom sterilnom pakovanju na temperaturi od 15 
do 30oC. Kada se čuva u skladu s uputstvima, Cryotop 
SC je stabilan do isteka roka trajanja navedenog na 
etiketi pakovanja.
MERE PREDOSTROŽNOSTI I UPOZORENJA:  Proizvod 
je sterilan ako je pakovanje neotvoreno i neoštećeno. Ne 
koristiti ako je pakovanje oštećeno. Svaki pojedinačni 
Cryotop SC je namenjen za jednokratnu upotrebu. Sve 
postupke vitrifikacije i odmrzavanja za oocite ili embrione 
obaviti na sobnoj temperaturi (23 do 27oC). Tečni azot može 
izazvati promrzline ako dođe u kontakt sa kožom ili očima. 
Preduzeti odgovarajuće mere predostrožnosti pri radu sa 
tečnim azotom. Ne koristiti ponovo. Ponovna upotreba 
može dovesti do promene kvaliteta proizvoda i povećati 
rizik od slabe stope preživljavanja embriona. Ovaj proizvod 
je namenjen upotrebi od strane specijalista obučenih za 
tretman fertiliteta.Treba koristiti aseptičnu tehniku.
UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU:
Vitrifikacija: 1. Otvoriti sterilno pakovanje proiozvoda 
Cryotop SC i upisati neophodne informacije o pacijentu 
na dršci proizvoda Cryotop SC. 2. Napuniti 90% posude 
svežim tečnim azotom. 3. Pripremiti oocite ili embrione za 
vitrifikaciju u skladu sa laboratorijskim protokolom. 4. Staviti 
Cryotop SC pod mikroskop i podesiti fokus na crnu oznaku na 
proizvodu Cryotop SC. Logo treba da bude sa gornje strane. 
5. Lagano staviti oocite ili embrione pored crne oznake na 
Cryotop SC jezičku sa minimalnom količinom rastvora za 
vitrifikaciju koristeći odgovarajuću pipetu. NAPOMENA: 
Preporučeni kapacitet za Cryotop SC je do 4 oocita ili 
embriona. 6. Brzo uroniti vrh proizvoda Cryotop SC do sredine 
drške u tečni azot. Potom ga osloniti o ivicu posude. 7. Uroniti 
poklopac slamke u tečni azot i preseći iznad oznake. 8. Držati 
Cryotop SC jezičak na udaljenosti od 2,5 cm od površine 
tečnog azota. Ubaciti Cryotop SC u slamku sa poklopcem i 
zavariti je proizvodom Heat Sealer. NAPOMENA: Ne dozvoliti 
da tečni azot uđe u slamku sa poklopcem. 9. Potopiti 
zatvoreni Cryotop SC u tečni azot. 10. Staviti Cryotop SC u 
nosač i čuvati ga u rezervoaru radi dugoročnog skladištenja. 
OPREZ: Voditi računa da Cryotop SC ostane uronjen u tečni 
azot sve vreme do odmrzavanja.
Odmrzavanje: 1. Pripremiti medijum za odmrzavanje 
u skladu sa laboratorijskim protokolom. 2. Izvaditi nosač 
u kome je Cryotop SC i brzo ga uroniti u posudu napunjenu 
svežim tečnim azotom. Izvaditi Cryotop SC iz nosača u 
tečnom azotu. Proveriti informacije o pacijentu na dršci 
proizvoda Cryotop SC. OPREZ: Voditi računa da Cryotop 
SC, osim drške, ostane uronjen u tečni azot sve vreme. 
Staviti posudu sa tečnim azotom pored stereo mikroskopa. 
3. Preseći zavareni deo poklopca slamčice makazama 
ostavljajući Cryotop SC u tečnom azotu. 4. Izvaditi Cryotop 
SC iz poklopca slamke i brzo uroniti Cryotop SC jezičak u 
rastvor za odmrzavanje. To treba da traje jedan sekund. 
5. Jedan minut nakon uranjanja u rastvor za odmrzavanje, 
lagano aspirirati oocite ili embrione koristeći pogodnu 
pipetu. 6. Obaviti proceduru odmrzavanja u skladu sa 
laboratorijskim protokolom.
 SK  CRYOTOP SC
POUŽITIE:  Cryotop SC sa používa na skladovanie vitrifiko-
vaných ľudských oocytov a embryí.
KONTROLA KVALITY: Nasledujúce testy sa vykonávajú 
pre každú šaržu produktu: • Sterilita podľa aktuálneho testu 
sterility USP • Endotoxíny podľa LAL metodológie • Mouse 
Embryo Assay (jedna bunka). Všetky výsledky každej šarže 
sú uvedené na certifikáte analýzy, ktorý je k dispozícii na po-
žiadanie.
SKLADOVANIE A STABILITA: Skladujte v originálnom ste-
rilnom balení pri teplote 15-30° C. Cryotop SCje stabilný až do 
dátumu exspirácie uvedeného na štítku obalu, ak je uložený 
podľa pokynov.
UPOZORNENIA A VÝSTRAHY:  Sterilné, ak je obal neotvo-
rený alebo nepoškodený. Nepoužívajte, ak je obal poškodený. 
Každý Cryotop SC je určený na jednorazové použitie. Vykona-
jte všetky kroky vitrifikácie a rozmrazovania oocytov alebo 
embryí pri izbovej teplote (23-27° C). Pri kontakte s pokožkou 
alebo očami môže kvapalný dusík spôsobiť popáleniny mra-
zom. Pri práci s kvapalným dusíkom používajte primerané 
bezpečnostné opatrenia. Nepoužívajte opakovane. Opako-
vané použitie môže spôsobiť zmenu kvality produktu a zvýšiť 
riziko zlého prežitia embryí. Tento výrobok je určený na použi-
tie osobami špecializovanými na liečbu plodnosti. Mala by sa 
použiť aseptická technika.
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE:
Vitrifikácia: 1. Otvorte sterilné balenie Cryotop SC a na-
píšte potrebné informácie o pacientovi na rukoväť Cryotopu 
SC. 2. Naplňte 90% nádoby kvapalným dusíkom. 3. Pripravte 
embryá alebo oocyty na vitrifikáciu podľa laboratórneho 

protokolu.  4. Položte Cryotop pod mikroskop a nastavte 
zaostrenie na čiernu značku Cryotop SC. Logo by malo 
smerovať hore. 5. Opatrne umiestnite oocyty alebo embryá 
k čiernej časti Cryotopu s minimálnym objemom vitrifikač-
ného roztoku pomocou vhodnej pipety. Poznámky: Odpo-
rúčaný počet je max. 4 oocyty alebo embryá na Cryotop SC. 
6. Rýchlo vložte Cryotop SC do kvapalného dusíka. Oprite ho 
o kraj nádoby. 7. Ponorte ochranný obal do tekutého dusíka 
a odstrihnite and značkou. 8. Držte obal s pinzetou 2,5 cm 
and hladino tekutého dusíka. Vložte Cryotop SC do obalu a 
zatavte tavičkou.Upozornenie: Zabránte vniknutiu tekutého 
dusíka do ochranného obalu. 9. Ponorte uzatvorený Cryotop 
SC do tekutého dusíka. 10. Vložte Cryotop SC do nádoby na 
dlhodobé ukladanie. Upozornenie: Dávajte pozor, aby Cryo-
top zostal ponorený v kvapalnom dusíku po celý čas až do 
rozmrazovania.
Rozmrazovanie: 1. Pripravte rozmrazovacie médium pod-
ľa laboratórneho protokolu. 2. Vyberte požadovaný Cryotop 
SC z gobletu do nádoby s tekutým dusíkom. Skontrolujte in-
formácie o pacientovi na rukoväti Cryotopu SC. Upozornenie: 
Cryotop SC okrem rukoväte zostáva vždy ponorený v tekutom 
dusíku. Nádobu s tekutým dusíkom položte vedľa stereomik-
roskopu. 3. Odstrihnite vrch obalu nožnicami, pričom špička 
CryotopuSC je stále v  tekutom dusíku. 4. Vyberte Cryotop 
SC z obalu a rýchlo ho ponorte do rozmrazovacieho roztoku. 
Malo by to byť za 1 sekundu. 5. Jednu minútu po ponorení 
do rozmrazovacieho roztoku opatrne odsajte oocyt/embryo 
vhodnou pipetou. 6. Vykonajte rozmrazovanie podľa labora-
tórneho protokolu.
 ES  CRYOTOP SC
FINALIDAD DE USO: Cryotop SC se utiliza para almacenar 
ovocitos y embriones humanos vitrificados.
TEST PARA EL CONTROL DE CALIDAD: Cada lote de Cr-
yotop SC se somete a las siguientes pruebas: • Control de la 
esterilización mediante la prueba de esterilidad USP en vigor. 
• Detección de endotoxinas mediante la metodología LAL. 
• Ensayo con embrión de ratón (una célula).Todos los resulta-
dos de cada lote se indican en un Certificado de Análisis que 
está a disposición de quien lo solicite.
INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA CONSERVACIÓN Y ESTABI-
LIDAD: Almacenar en el envoltorio estéril original a 15-30° 
C. Cryotop SC será totalmente estable hasta la fecha de cadu-
cidad mostrada en la etiqueta del envoltorio, si se almacena 
correctamente.
PRECAUCIONES Y ADVERTENCIAS: Estéril si el envolto-
rio permanece cerrado o intacto. No utilizar si el envoltorio 
está deteriorado. Utilizar cada Cryotop SC una sola vez. Rea-
lizar todas las operaciones de vitrificación y descongelación 
de ovocitos y embriones a temperatura ambiente (23-27° C). 
El nitrógeno líquido puede provocar quemaduras por conge-
lación si entra en contacto con la piel o los ojos. Adoptar las 
medidas oportunas cuando se utilice nitrógeno líquido. No 
reutilizar. Su reutilización puede modificar la calidad del pro-
ducto y aumentar el riesgo de una baja supervivencia embrio-
naria. Este producto está diseñado para su uso por parte de 
personal médico especializado en tratamientos de fertilidad. 
Se deberán usar técnicas asépticas.
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:
Vitrificación: 1. Abrir el envoltorio estéril del Cryotop SC y 
anotar la información necesaria sobre el paciente en el asa 
del Cryotop SC. 2. Llenar hasta un 90% un recipiente con ni-
trógeno líquido fresco. 3. Preparar los ovocitos o embriones 
para la vitrificación siguiendo el protocolo del laboratorio. 
4. Colocar el Cryotop SC en el microscopio y enfocar en la 
marca negra de Cryotop SC. El logotipo debe estar hacia arri-
ba. 5. Depositar con cuidado los ovocitos o embriones junto 
a la marca negra de la lámina del Cryotop SC con un volumen 
mínimo de solución de vitrificación, utilizando para ello una 
pipeta adecuada. Notas: La carga máxima recomendada 
del Cryotop SC es de 4 ovocitos o embriones. 6. Sumergir 
rápidamente la punta del Cryotop SC hasta la mitad del asa 
en nitrógeno líquido. A continuación, apoyarlo en el borde del 
recipiente. 7. Sumergir la paja de la tapa en nitrógeno líquido 
y cortar la parte que quede por encima de la marca. 8. Man-
tener la lámina del Cryotop SC a menos de 2,5 cm de altura 
desde la superficie del nitrógeno líquido. Insertar el Cryotop 
SC en la paja de la tapa y sellarlo con un sellador térmico. 
Notas: Impedir la entrada de nitrógeno líquido en la paja de la 
tapa. 9. Sumergir el Cryotop SC tapado en nitrógeno líquido. 
10. Poner el Cryotop SC en un tubo y guardarlo en un tanque de 
almacenamiento prolongado. ¡Atención!: El Cryotop SC debe 
permanecer sumergido en nitrógeno líquido en todo momen-
to hasta la descongelación.
Descongelación: 1. Preparar el medio de descongelación 
siguiendo el protocolo del laboratorio. 2. Recuperar el tubo 
que contiene el Cryotop SC específico y sumergir el tubo rápi-
damente en un recipiente lleno con nitrógeno líquido fresco. 
Extraer el Cryotop SC específico del tubo en el nitrógeno líqui-
do. Verificar la información del paciente en el asa del Cryotop 
SC. ¡Atención!: El Cryotop SC (salvo el asa) debe permanecer 
sumergido en nitrógeno líquido en todo momento. Coloque 
un recipiente para nitrógeno líquido junto al microscopio es-
téreo. 3. Cortar la parte sellada de la tapa de paja con unas 
tijeras, manteniendo la punta del Cryotop SC en nitrógeno 
líquido. 4. Extraer el Cryotop SC de la tapa de paja y sumer-
gir rápidamente la lámina del Cryotop SC en la solución de 
descongelación. No debe pasar más de un segundo. 5. Un 
minuto después de haber sumergido la lámina en la solución 
de descongelación, aspirar con cuidado los ovocitos o em-
briones utilizando para ello una pipeta adecuada. 6. Efectuar 
el procedimiento de descongelación siguiendo el protocolo 
del laboratorio

 SE  CRYOTOP SC
AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING: Cryotop SC ska användas till att 
förvara vitrifierade mänskliga äggceller och embryon.
KVALITETSKONTROLL TESTNING: På varje parti av 
Cryotop SC genomförs följande tester: • Sterilitet med 
hjälp av aktuell USP Sterilitetstest • Endotoxin med hjälp av 
LAL-metoden • Musembryo-analys (en cell). Alla resultat för 
varje förpackning rapporteras på ett analyscertifikat, som 
finns att tillgå på begäran.
FÖRVARINGSINSTRUKTIONER OCH STABILITET: För-
varas i steril originalförpackning vid 15–30 ºC. Cryotop SC är 
stabil till det utgångsdatum som visas på paketets etikett vid 
lagring enligt anvisningarna.
FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER OCH VARNING: Steril 
om förpackningen ej öppnats eller skadats. Används ej om 
förpackningen är skadad. Varje Cryotop SC är avsedd för en-
gångsbruk. Utför alla inkapsling- och upptinande-operationer 
för äggceller eller embryon vid en rumstemperatur på (23-27 
ºC). Flytande kväve kan orsaka frostskador vid kontakt med 
hud eller ögon. Använd lämplig skyddsutrustning vid arbete 
med flytande kväve. Återanvänd inte. Återanvändning kan or-
saka förändringar i produktkvalitet och öka risken för sämre 
överlevnadsgrad för embryon. Denna produkt är ämnad att 
användas av medicinska specialister som utbildats i fertili-
tetsbehandling. Aseptiska tekniker skall användas.
ANVÄNDARINSTRUKTIONER:
Vitrifiering: 1. Öppna den sterila förpackningen av Cryotop 
SC och fyll i nödvändig information om patienten på handta-
get till Cryotop SC. 2. Fyll en behållare med 90 % nytt flytande 
kväve. 3. Förbered äggceller eller embryon för vitrifiering i en-
lighet med laboratoriets protokoll. 4. Placera Crytop SC under 
mikroskopet och justera fokus efter den svarta markeringen 
för Cryotop SC. Loggan ska vara uppåt. 5. Placera försiktigt 
äggcellerna eller embryona efter den svarta markeringen på 
Cryotop SC-bladet, med minimal mängd inkapslingslösning, 
med hjälp av en pipett. NOTERA: Rekommenderad mängd 
för Cryotop SC är upp till 4 äggceller eller embryon. 6. Doppa 
snabbt spetsen på Cryotop SC till mitten på handtaget i det 
flytande kvävet. Knacka den sedan emot kanten på behålla-
ren. 7. Doppa rörets kork i det flytande kvävet och skär av ovan 
nämnda markeringspunkt. 8. Håll upp Cryotop SC-bladet 
inom 2,5 cm höjd från ytan på det flytande kvävet. För in Cryo-
top SC, i provrörskorken och försegla den med en Heat Sealer. 
NOTERA: Låt inget flytande kväve komma in i provröret med 
kork. 9. Sänk ner den inkapslade Cryotop SC i flytande kväve. 
10. Lägg Cryotop SC i ett rör och förvara det i en tank vid längre 
förvaringstid. VARNING: Se till att Cryotop SC förblir nedsänkt 
i flytande kväve hela tiden fram till upptinandet.
Upptinande: 1. Förbered mediet för upptinande i enlighet 
med laboratoriets protokoll. 2. Ta fram röret som innehåller 
den specifika Cryotop SC och sänk snabbt ner röret i en behål-
lare fylld med nytt flytande kväve. Samla ihop den specifika 
Cryotop SC från röret i det flytande kvävet. Kontrollera pa-
tientens information på handtaget på Cryotop SC. VARNING: 
Cryotop SC förutom handtaget förblir nedsänkt i det flytande 
kvävet under hela tiden. Placera en behållare för flytande 
kväve bredvid stereomikroskopet. 3. Klipp av den förseglade 
delen på rörets kork med en sax, med bibehållande av Cryo-
top SC-spetsen i det flytande kvävet. 4. Avlägsna Cryotop SC 
från rörets kork och sänk ned Cryotop SC-bladet snabbt i den 
upptinande lösningen. Det bör inte ta mer än en (1) sekund. 
5. En minut efter nedsänkandet i den upptinande lösningen, 
så suger man upp äggcellerna eller embryot med hjälp av en 
passande pipett. 6. Utför processen för upptinandet i enlighet 
med laboratoriets protokoll.
 TR  CRYOTOP SC
KULLANIM AMACI: Cryotop SC, dondurulmuş insan oosit 
ve embriyolarının saklanması için kullanılır.
KALİTE KONTROL TESTİ:  Cryotop SC’ nin her lotu için 
aşağıdaki testler uygulanır: • Güncel USP sterilite testi 
ile sterilite • LAL metodu ile Endotoksin • Fare Embriyo 
Analizi (Tek Hücreli). Tüm sonuçlar her bir lot için bir Analiz 
Sertifikasıyla raporlanır ve istenilmesi durumunda paylaşılır.
SAKLAMA  KOŞULLARI  VE  STABİLİTE:  15 ila 30 
derecede orjinal steril paketinde saklanır. Cryotop SC, 
uygun koşullarda saklandığında ambalaj üzerinde yazılı son 
kullanma tarihine kadar kullanılabilir.
ÖNLEMLER VE UYARILAR: Paketi açılmamış ve 
hasarsızsa sterildir. Paketi bozuk ise kullanmayın. Her 
bir Cryotop SC tek kullanım için tasarlanmıştır. Oosit ve 
embriyolar için bütün vitrifikasyon ve çözme uygulamalarını 
oda sıcaklığında (23-27°C’de) gerçekleştiriniz. Sıvı nitrojen 
deri veya göz ile temas halinde yanıklara neden olabilir. Sıvı 
nitrojen kullanım sırasında uygun önlemler alınmalıdır. Tekrar 
kullanmayınız. Tekrar kullanmak ürün kalitesinde değişikliğe 
sebep olabilir ve düşük embriyo yaşam oranı riskini artırır. 
Bu ürün fertilite tedavisinde eğitim almış tıbbi uzmanlar 
tarafından kullanılmalıdır. Aseptik teknik kullanılmalıdır.
KULLANIM TALİMATLARI:
Hızlı Dondurma: 1. Cryotop SC’nin steril paketini açınız 
ve Cryotop SC’nin tutma yerine hasta ile ilgili gerekli bilgileri 
yazınız. 2. Nitrojen kabını %90 oranında sıvı nitorjen ile 
doldurunuz. 3. Embriyo veya oositi laboratuvar protokolüne 
göre vitrifikasyon için hazırlayınız. 4. Cryotop SC’yi 
mikroskop altına yerleştiriniz ve Cryotop SC’nin ucundaki 
siyah alanı odağı ayarlayınız. Logo yukarı doğru bakmalıdır. 
5. Uygun bir pipet kullanarak embriyo veya oositleri minimum 
hacimde vitrifikasyon solüsyonu ile Cryotop SC’nin üzerinde 
siyah kısma yakin alana yavaşça yerleştiriniz. NOT: Cryotop 
SC üzerine en fazla 4 oosit veya embriyo yerleştirilmesi 
önerilmektedir. 6. Cryotop SC’yi ucundan tutma kısmının 

ortasına kadar hızlıca sıvı nitrojene daldırınız. Ardından 
kabın kenarına yaslayınız. 7. Straw kılıfını sıvı azota 
daldırınız ve işaret noktasından kesiniz. 8. Cryotop 
SC kılıfını sıvı nitrojen yüzeyinden 2,5 cm yükseklikte 
tutunuz. Cryotop SC’yi kılıf içine yerleştiriniz ve Isı ile Kilif 
Kapatıcısı ile kapatınız. NOT: Kılıfa sıvı nitrojen girmesine 
izin vermeyiniz. 9. Kapatılmış Cryotop SC’yi sıvı nitrojen 
içine daldırınız. 10. Cryotop SC’yi cane içine koyunuz ve 
uzun süreli depolama için tankın içinde saklayınız. UYARI: 
Cryotop SC’nin çözme işlemine kadar her zaman sıvı 
nitrojen içinde kalmasına dikkat ediniz.
Çözme: 1. Çözme solusyonunu laboratuvar portokolüne 
göre hazırlayınız. 2. Çözeceğiniz Cryotop SC’ninn olduğu 
cane’i tank içinden çıkarınız ve cane’i hızlıca yeni sıvı 
nitrojenle dolu azot kabına batırınız. Çözülecek Cryotop 
SC’nin sıvı nitrojen içinde cane’den çıkarınız. Cryotop SC’nin 
tutma yerindeki hasta bilgilerini kontrol ediniz. UYARI: 
Cryotop SC, tutma yeri hariç her zaman için sıvı nitrojen 
içinde kalmalıdır. Stereo mikroskop yanina sıvı nitrojen için 
bir kap yerleştiriniz. 3. Sıvı nitrojen içinde Cryotop SC’nin 
kapatılan ucunu makas ile kesiniz. 4. Cryotop SC’nin kılıfını 
çıkarınız ve Cryotop SC’yi hızlıca çözme solüsyonuna 
daldırınız. Bu bir saniyede olmalıdır. 5. Çözme solüsyonuna 
batırıldıktan 1 dakika sonra, uygun bir pipet yardımıyla oosit 
veya embriyolar aspire ediniz. 6. Laboratuvar protokolüne 
uygun olarak çözme işlemini gerçekleştiriniz.
 UA  CRYOTOP SC
ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯ:  Cryotop SC представляє собою при-
стрій для зберігання вітрифікованих ооцитів та ембрі-
онів людини.
КОНТРОЛЬНЕ ТЕСТУВАННЯ ЯКОСТІ:  Кожна партія 
Cryotop SC проходить наступні випробування: • Випро-
бування на стерильність у відповідності з поточними 
розпорядженнями Фармакопеї США. • Випробування 
на ендотоксини із застосуванням LAL-тесту. • Тест на 
ембріонах мишей (1 клітина). Результати перевірок 
кожної партії зазначаються у Сертифікаті якості, який 
надається на вимогу.
ІНСТРУКЦІЇ ЗІ ЗБЕРІГАННЯ ТА СТАБІЛЬНІСТЬ:  Збе-
рігати в оригінальній стерильній упаковці при темпера-
турі 15-30 °С. При дотриманні умов зберігання Cryotop 
SC є стабільним до закінчення терміну придатності, 
зазначеного на упаковці.
ЗАПОБІЖНІ ЗАХОДИ ТА ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ:  Cryotop 
SC стерильний, якщо упаковка не розкрита та не по-
шкоджена. Не застосовувати при порушенні цілісності 
упаковки. Пристрій Cryotop SC призначений для одно-
разового використання. Усі операції із вітрифікації та 
відтаювання ооцитів та ембріонів необхідно проводи-
ти при кімнатній температурі (23-27 °С). При попадан-
ні на шкіру або в очі рідкий азот може призвести до 
холодового опіку. Дотримуйтесь необхідних заходів 
обережності при роботі з рідким азотом. Не вико-
ристовувати повторно. Повторне використання може 
спричинити погіршення якості продукту та підвищити 
ризик погіршення виживаності ембріонів.Цей продукт 
повинен використовуватись медичними спеціаліс-
тами в сфері лікування непліддя. Всі засоби асептики 
мають бути дотримані.
ІНСТРУКЦІЇ З ВИКОРИСТАННЯ :
ВІТРИФІКАЦІЯ:  1. Розкрийте стерильну упаковку 
Cryotop SC та запишіть необхідну інформацію про паці-
єнта на тримачі Cryotop SC. 2. Заповніть ємкість рідким 
азотом на 90%. 3. Підготуйте ооцити та ембріони до 
вітрифікації відповідно до лабораторного протоколу. 
4. Помістіть Cryotop SC під мікроскоп та встановіть 
фокус на чорній позначці наконечника Cryotop SC. Три-
майте пристрій логотипом вверх.  5. Використовуючи 
відповідну піпетку, обережно покладіть ооцити або 
ембріони біля чорної позначки наконечника Cryotop 
SC з мінімальною кількістю розчину для вітрифікації. 
Примітка. Рекомендована кількість завантаження 
для одного Cryotop SC  становить 4 ооцита або ембрі-
она. 6. Швидко опустіть частину Cryotop SC в ємкість з 
рідким азотом до середини тримача. Обіпріть її на край 
ємкості. 7. Опустіть запечатану частину пробірки в рід-
кий азот та зріжте кінчик по маркуванні. 8. Утримуйте 
носій Cryotop SC на 2,5 см (cm) вище від поверхні рід-
кого азоту. Вставте Cryotop SC в соломину та запаяйте 
її запаювачем. Примітка. Не допускайте проникнення 
рідкого азоту в пробірку. 9. Занурте запаяний Cryotop 
SC в рідкий азот. 10. Помістіть Cryotop SC  в форму 
та тримайте його в ємкості, призначеній для довго-
строкового зберігання. Увага! Слідкуйте за тим, щоб 
Cryotop SC не покидав рідкий азот до відтаювання. 
ВІДТАЮВАННЯ:  1. Підготуйте засоби для відтаюван-
ня згідно лабораторного протоколу. 2. Вийміть форму, 
яка містить Cryotop SC , та швидко занурте форму в 
ємність з рідким азотом. Вийміть необхідний Cryotop 
SC з форми в рідкому азоті. Перевірте інформацію 
про пацієнта на тримачі Cryotop SC. Увага! Весь носій 
Cryotop SC за винятком тримача повинна перебувати в 
рідкому азоті. Помістіть ємність з рідким азотом поруч 
зі стереомікроскопом. 3. Розкрийте запечатану части-
ну пробірки ножицями, утримуючи кінець носія Cryotop 
SC  в рідкому азоті. 4. Вийміть Кріотоп SC  із пробірки 
та швидко занурте пластину в розчин для відтаювання 
(протягом однієї секунди). 5. Через хвилину після за-
нурення пластини в розчин для відтавання обережно 
візьміть ооцити або ембріони за допомогою піпетки. 
6. Підготуйте засоби для відтаювання відповідно до 
лабораторного протоколу.

SC is stabiel tot de vervaldatum vermeld op het etiket van de 
verpakking indien bewaard zoals aangegeven.
VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN EN WAARSCHU-
WING: Steriel als de verpakking ongeopend of onbescha-
digd is. Niet gebruiken als de verpakking is beschadigd 
Elke Cryotop SC is bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik. Alle 
vitrificatie- en ontdooiingsactiviteiten voor oöcyten of em-
bryo’s bij kamertemperatuur uitvoeren (23-27 ºC). Vloeiba-
re stikstof kan brandwonden door bevriezing veroorzaken 
indien in contact met huid of ogen. Neem de nodige voor-
zorgsmaatregelen bij het werken met vloeibare stikstof. 
Niet opnieuw gebruiken. Hergebruik kan verandering in de 
kwaliteit van het product veroorzaken en het risico van een 
laag overlevingspercentage van de embryo’s verhogen. Dit 
product is bestemd voor gebruik door medische specialis-
ten die zijn opgeleid in vruchtbaarheidsbehandelingen. Er 
moet een aseptische techniek worden gebruikt.
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN:
Vitrificatie: 1. Open de steriele verpakking van Cryotop 
SC en schrijf de noodzakelijke informatie over een patiënt 
op het handvat van Cryotop SC. 2. Vul 90% van een con-
tainer met verse vloeibare stikstof. 3. Bereid de oöcyten 
of embryo’s voor op vitrificatie volgens het laboratorium-
protocol. 4. Plaats de Cryotop SC onder de microscoop 
en stel scherp op de zwarte markering van de Cryotop SC. 
Het logo zou bovenaan moeten zijn. 5. Plaats de oöcyten 
of embryo’s voorzichtig bij de zwarte markering van het 
Cryotop SC-blad met een minimaal volume aan vitrifica-
tieoplossing met behulp van een geschikt pipet. OPMER-
KING: De aanbevolen lading van de Cryotop SC is maximaal 
4 oöcyten of embryo’s. 6. Dompel de Cryotop SC-punt snel 
tot het midden van het handvat in de vloeibare stikstof en 
plaats hem dan tegen de rand van de container. 7. Dompel 
het rietje in vloeibare stikstof en snijd het bovenstaande 
markeringspunt af. 8. Houd het Cryotop SC-blad binnen 
de 2,5 cm hoogte van het oppervlak van vloeibare stikstof. 
Steek de Cryotop SC in het rietje en verzegel het met een 
Warmtesluiter. OPMERKING: Laat geen vloeibare stikstof 
in het rietje komen. 9. Dompel de afgedekte Cryotop SC 
onder in vloeibare stikstof. 10. Plaats de Cryotop SC in een 
bus en bewaar hem in een tank voor langdurige opslag. OP-
GEPAST: Zorg ervoor dat de Cryotop SC tot het ontdooien 
steeds in vloeibare stikstof ondergedompeld blijft. 
Ontdooien: 1. Bereid de ontdooimediums volgens het la-
boratoriumprotocol. 2. Neem de bus met de specifieke Cryo-
top SC en dompel de stok snel onder in een vat gevuld met ver-
se vloeibare stikstof. Verzamel de specifieke Cryotop SC uit 
de bus in de vloeibare stikstof. Controleer de informatie over 
de patiënt op het handvat van de Cryotop SC. OPGEPAST: De 
Cryotop SC blijft met uitzondering van het handvat steeds 
ondergedompeld in vloeibare stikstof. Zet een container voor 
vloeibare stikstof bij de stereomicroscoop. 3. Knip het verze-
gelde deel van het rietje af met een schaar en laat de punt van 
Cryotop SC in vloeibare stikstof staan. 4. Haal de Cryotop SC 
uit het rietje en dompel het Cryotop SC-blad snel onder in de 
ontdooiingsoplossing. Dit moet één seconde duren. 5. Eén 
minuut na onderdompeling in de ontdooiingsoplossing wor-
den de oöcyten of embryo’s voorzichtig afgezogen met een 
geschikte pipet. 6. Voer de ontdooiingsprocedure uit volgens 
het laboratoriumprotocol.
 NO  CRYOTOP SC
KVALITETSKONTROLLTESTING: Hvert parti av Cryotop 
SC gjennomgår følgende tester: • Sterilitet etter gjeldende 
USP Sterilitetstest • Endotoksin ved LAL-metodikk • Mu-
sembryoanalyse (1-celle). Alle resultatene for hvert parti 
rapporteres på et analysesertifikat som er tilgjengelig på 
forespørsel.
OPPBEVARINGSINSTRUKSJONER OG STABILI-
TET: Oppbevares i original steril emballasje ved 15 til 30 ºC. 
Cryotop SC er stabil fram til utløpsdatoen som vises på etiket-
ten på emballasjen når den oppbevares som angitt.
FORHOLDSREGLER OG ADVARSEL: Steril hvis emballa-
sjen er uåpnet eller uskadet. Kan ikke brukes hvis emballasjen 
er ødelagt. Hver Cryotop SC er beregnet for engangsbruk. 
Utfør alle vitrifikasjons- og tineoperasjoner for oocytter eller 
embryoer ved romtemperatur (23 til 27 ºC). Flytende nitrogen 
kan forårsake frostskader ved kontakt med hud eller øyne. 
Ta passende forholdsregler når du arbeider med flytende ni-
trogen.Kan ikke gjenbrukes. Gjenbruk kan føre til endringer i 
produktkvaliteten og øke risikoen for dårlig embryooverlevel-
sesrate. Dette produktet er beregnet for bruk av medisinske 
spesialister som er opplært i fertilitetsbehandling. Aseptisk 
teknikk bør brukes.
BRUKSANVISNING :
Vitrifikasjon : 1. Åpne den sterile emballasjen med 
Cryotop SC og skriv nødvendig informasjon om en pasient 
på håndtaket til Cryotop SC. 2. Fyll 90 % av en beholder med 
fersk flytende nitrogen. 3. Forbered oocytter eller embryoer 
for vitrifikasjon i henhold til laboratorieprotokoll. 4. Plasser 
Cryotop SC under mikroskopet og juster fokuset på det sorte 
merket på Cryotop SC-en. Logoen skal være opp. 5. Plasser 
oocyttene eller embryoene forsiktig ved det sorte merket på 
Cryotop SC-ark med minimalt volum av vitrifikasjonsløsning 
ved bruk av en passende pipette. MERK: Den anbefalte las-
tingen på Cryotop SC-en er opptil 4 oocytter eller embryoer. 
6. Kjør Cryotop SC-spissen raskt i midten av håndtaket i flyten-
de nitrogen, og stikk den deretter mot kanten av beholderen. 
7. Stikk rørhetten i flytende nitrogen og kutt markeringspunk-
tet ovenfor. 8. Hold opp Cryotop SC-arket i 2,5 cm høyde fra 
overflaten av det flytende nitrogenet. Sett Cryotop SC i rørhet-
ten, og forsegl den med en Heat Sealer. MERK: Ikke la flyten-
de nitrogen komme inn i rørhetten. 9. Senk den avkappede 
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